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April 19, 2011 WDNR #: 03-32-120909
PECFA Claim #: 54669-1132-50

Mae Willkom

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
P.O. Box 4001

Eau Claire, W1 54702-4001

RE: Lindvig Auto & Truck Repair File Transfer
Dear Ms. Willkom,

Based on the evaluation of the risk criteria, it does not appear that any high risk factors are
present at the Lindvig Auto & Truck Repair site. Therefore, it is the recommendation of
METCO that the site be transferred to the administrative authority of the Department of
Commerce. Per COMM46.03 definitions, as currently in effect, it is a “medium risk” site.
Please send the file to Mr. Brian Taylor, as we are submitting the Site Investigation Report to
him.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at our La Crosse office (608-781-
8879).

Sincerely,

Jason T. Powell
Staff Scientist

c: Jerry Ming — Client
Brian Taylor — Commerce
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On April 7, 1997, five petroleum underground storage tanks were removed from the subject
property. These included one 4,000-gallon leaded gasoline, one 4,000-gallon unleaded
gasoline, one 560-gallon diesel fuel, one 560 gallon waste oil, and one 300-gallon fuel oil.
During the UST removal, Envirogen collected soil samples beneath the removed UST's and
dispensers for DRO and GRO analysis. Petroleum contamination was detected beneath the
west dispenser (4,800 ppm GRO), waste oil UST (1,800 ppm DRO), east end fuel oil UST (79
ppm DRO), and north end diesel UST (7.2 ppm). A soil sample from beneath the east end
fuel oil UST was also submitted for PVOC analysis and showed no detects for PVOC
compounds. The petroleum contamination was reported to the WDNR, who then required
that a site investigation be conducted. :

Currently the subject property is leased by Fechner Auto and used as parking for a used car
lot.

The nearest known LUST site is the Culpit Property site (BRRTS# 03-32-105777) “Closed”,
which exists approximately 275 feet to the south. Numerous other LUST, ERP, and Spill sites
exist in the Village of West Salem, however none appear to be close enough to be influencing
or be influenced by the subject property.

The UST Site Assessment and geoprobe project clearly show that released petroleum
products have impacted the local soil. Results of the investigation are as follows:

— Local unconsolidated materials generally consist of inter-bedded sand and
clay from surface to at least 36 feet below ground surface.

— Bedrock was not encountered in any of the soil borings.

— The area of petroleum detects in soil appears to measure approximately 150
feet long, 35 feet wide, and up to 16 feet thick. Within this area are two areas
of soil contamination which exceed the WDNR soil standards. An area of soil
contamination exceeding the NR720 Soil Cleanup Standards exists in the
area of the former pump island and appears to measure approximately 73
feet long, 22 feet wide, and up to 13 feet thick. An area of soil'contamination
exceeding the NR720 Soil Cleanup Standards and/or Generic RCL's for PAH
Compounds exists in the area of the removed waste oil UST and appears to
measure approximately 13 feet long, 10 feet wide, and up to 4 feet thick.

— Soil sample G-8-1 exceeded the Generic RCL's for PAH Compounds,
however SSRCL calculations show the overall concentration of PAH
compounds to be at an acceptable level.

— None of the soil samples collected exceeded any NR746 Table 1/Table 2
Values.
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— Groundwater was not encountered in any of the soil borings and is expected
to exist at 40 to 50 feet below ground surface.

According to the data collected during the investigation, it is the conclusion of METCO that
under existing conditions and limitations, the extent and degree of petroleum contamination
has been defined in soil to warrant a completed investigation as defined by Commerce and
WDNR guidelines and regulations.

Based on the geoprobe project results, METCO recommends that the Lindvig Auto & Truck
Repair site be “closed” for the following reasons: 1) The extent and degree of petroleum
contamination in soil has been adequately defined. 2) None of the soil samples collected
exceeded any NR746 Table 1 or Table 2 Values. 3) SSRCL Calculations show that the
petroleum contamination in soil exceeding the Generic RCL's for PAH compounds does not
pose a direct contact risk. 4) It does not appear that groundwater has been impacted.

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service
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1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

A Site Investigation is required by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR)
by authority of Section 292.11 of the Wisconsin Statutes. According to the WDNR, any soil
that tests more than 10 ppm Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) or Diesel Range Organics
(DRO) requires an investigation. Any soil that tests more than the Chapter NR720 Soil
Cleanup Standards or NR746 Table 1 or Table 2 values may require possible remediation.
Any groundwater that tests more than the Preventive Action Limits (PAL) or Enforcement
Standards (ES) for compounds listed in Chapter NR140 Groundwater Quality Standards
requires an investigation and possible remediation. For a further explanation of WDNR rules
and regulations, see Appendix E.

This report presents data collected during the Site Investigation. The purpose of this
investigation was to:

1) Determine the extent and degree of petroleum contamination in the environment.

2) Determine if any risks exist to the environment or public health.
3) As conditions warrant, bring the site to closure.

1.1 Responsible Party Information

Jerry Ming

25212 West Lake Shore Drive
Ingleside, IL. 60041

(847) 373-1237

1.2 Consultant Information
Consultant

METCO

Ronald J. Anderson P.G.
Jason T. Powell

1421 State Road 16

La Crosse, WI 54601
(608) 781-8879

Subcontractors

Soil Essentials Synergy Environmental Lab
P.O. Box 959 1990 Prospect Court

New Glarus, Wi 53574 Appleton, Wi 54914

(608) 527-2355 (920) 830-2455
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1.3 Site Location

Site address:
650 West City Highway 16
West Salem, Wisconsin

- Latitude and Longitude:
43°53'58" N and 91°5' 9" W

WTM Coordinates:
432244, 381290

Township/Range:
SE %, SE Y4, Section 33, Township 17 North, Range 6 West, La Crosse County

1.4 Site History

On April 7, 1997, five petroleum underground storage tanks were removed from
the subject property. These included one 4,000-gallon leaded gasoline, one
4,000-gallon unleaded gasoline, one 560-gallon diesel fuel, one 560 gallon
waste oil, and one 300-gallon fuel oil. During the UST removal, Envirogen
collected soil samples beneath the removed UST's and dispensers for DRO and
GRO analysis. Petroleum contamination was detected beneath the west
dispenser (4,800 ppm GRO), waste oil UST (1,800 ppm DRO), east end fuel oil
UST (79 ppm DRO), and north end diesel UST (7.2 ppm). A soil sample from
beneath the east end fuel oil UST was also submitted for PVOC analysis and
showed no detects for PVOC compounds. The petroleum contamination was
reported to the WDNR, who then required that a site investigation be
conducted.

Currently the subject property is leased by Fechner Auto and used as parking
for a used car lot.

The nearest known LUST site is the Culpit Property site (BRRTS# 03-32-
105777) “Closed”, which exists approximately 275 feet to the south. Numerous
other LUST, ERP, and Spill sites exist in the Village of West Salem, however
none appear to be close enough to be influencing or be influenced by the
subject property.

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service
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2.0 GEOLOGY AND RECEPTORS
2.1 Regional and Local Geology and Hydrogeology
Topography and Regional Setting

According to the USGS Hydrologic Atlas, West Salem is located in the central
portion of the Trempealeau-Black River River Basin. Rugged, steep-walled
valleys and high relief characterize this area, which is part of the unglaciated
region.

The elevation of the site is approximately 745 feet above Mean Sea Level
(MSL). See Appendix A for site location.

Soil and Bedrock

Soil samples were described by METCO field personnel. Assisting literature
included the Soil Survey of La Crosse County, Hydrologic Atlas, Wisconsin
Geologic Logs, and Wisconsin Well Constructor Reports.

Unconsolidated materials in the area of the investigation generally consist of
inter-bedded sand and clay from surface to at least 36 feet below ground
surface. The dominant soil type is a tan to brown to orange gray to green, very
fine to fine grained sand and was found in layers ranging from 2 to at least 16
feet thick. Layers of tan to brown to orange to gray to green clay to sandy clay
were encountered at approximately five foot intervals. The clay to sandy clay
layers ranged in thickness from approximately 1 to 5 feet.

Bedrock was not encountered in any of the soil borings and is estimated to exist
at approximately 50 to 100 feet below ground surface.

Please note that this is a generalization of the local geology and may not be
consistent throughout the entire investigation area.

No other characteristics concerning the local sediments such as structures,
voids, layering, lenses or secondary permeability are documented at this time.

Hydrogeology

Groundwater was not encountered in any of the soil borings and is estimated to
exist at approximately 40 to 50 feet below ground surface. Groundwater flow
direction is unknown, but expected to be generally toward the west to
northwest.

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service
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2.2 Receptors
Buildings, Basements, Sumps, Utility Corridors

The extent of soil contamination does not appear to extend beneath any
buildings.

No utility corridors are known to exist in the area of soil contamination.

Municipal and Private Water Supply Wells

The nearest municipal well exists approximately 4,000 feet to the south of the
subject property. No private wells exist within 1,000 feet of the subject property.

Surface Waters

The nearest surface water is the La Crosse River, which exists approximately
2,400 feet to the northwest of the subject property.

3.0 SITE INVESTIGATION RESULTS, RISK CRITERIA
3.1 Methods of Investigation
Workscope

The workscope performed for the LUST Investigation included the following:

1) Collected site background information.

2) On December 13, 2001, Envirogen prepared a Site Investigation Work
Plan.

3) On June 22-23, 2010, METCO completed sixteen geoprobe borings.
Eighty-one soil samples were collected for field and laboratory analysis.

Site Access Problems

No site access problems were encountered during the site investigation.

Analytical Methods

All samples were collected in a manner as to maintain their quality and to
eliminate any possible cross contamination. METCO did not deviate from any
WDNR or laboratory recommended procedures for sample collection,
preservation, or transportation on this project to our knowledge.

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service
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Equipment advanced into the subsurface was cleaned between sampling
locations. Cleaning consisted of washing with a biodegradable Alconox solution
and rinsing with potable water. Disposable equipment was not cleaned, but
immediately disposed of after use.

All samples were constantly kept on ice in a cooler and hand delivered to the
laboratory. ‘

3.2 Data Discussion
Soil Sampling Data

On April 7, 1997, during the UST Site Assessment, thirteen soil samples were
collected from beneath the UST's for DRO and GRO analysis. One of the
samples was also submitted for PVOC analysis.

On June 22-23, 2010, during the geoprobe project, sixteen soil borings were
completed with eighty-one soil samples collected for PID, DRO, GRO, VOC,
PVOC, Naphthalene, PAH, Lead, and Cadmium analysis.

Soil analytical results are summarized in the Soil Analytical Results Summary
Tables with exceedances of the NR720 Soil Cleanup Standards and/or Generic
RCL's for PAH Compounds noted.

None of the soil sarhples collected exceeded any NR746 Table 1/Table 2
Values.

UST removal and geoprobe project sample locations are presented in the site
layout map found in Section 6. All data is presented in the data tables in
Section 7. The laboratory reports are presented in Appendix B.

SSRCL Calculations For Soil

Soil sample G-8-1 (0.132 ppm Benzo(a)anthracene, 0.112 ppm
Benzo(a)pyrene, 0.148 ppm Benzo(b)fluoranthene, and 0.0153 ppm
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene) exceeded the Generic RCL's for PAH Compounds. A
cumulative risk for the total PAH mixture in soil sample G-8-1 was calculated
following the methods presented in Publication # RR-519-97 “Soil Cleanup
Levels for Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHSs) Interim Guidance”. Using
this method, each of the 18 PAH compounds is assigned a relative potency
factor (RPF), relative to the cancer slope for Benzo(a)pyrene. The measured
concentration for each PAH compound is multiplied by its RPF and the results
are summed to arrive at a Benzo(a)pyrene equivalent. The Benzo(a)pyrene
equivalent is then compared to a resultant soil cleanup level for direct ingestion.
The resultant soil cleanup level for direct ingestion for the subject property was

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service
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calculated using the equation in Attachment D of Publication # RR-519-97 for
the in situ non-industrial scenario and a combined target risk of 1x10°.

The Benzo(a)pyrene equivalent for soil sample G-8-1 was calculated to be
0.166 ppm and the in situ non-industrial resultant soil cleanup level for direct
ingestion was calculated to be 0.9 ppm. Therefore, the Benzo(a)pyrene
equivalent for soil sample G-8-1 is less than the non-industrial resultant soil
cleanup level for direct ingestion and the overall concentration of PAH
compounds is at an acceptable level. The Benzo(a)pyrene equivalency
calculations are included in Section 7.

Laboratory Certification

Synergy Environmental Lab
Wisconsin Lab Certification #445037560

3.3 Discussion of Results

The UST Site Assessment and geoprobe project clearly show that released
petroleum products have impacted the local soil.

The area of petroleum detects in soil appears to measure approximately 150
feet long, 35 feet wide, and up to 16 feet thick. Within this area are two areas of
soil contamination which exceed the WDNR soil standards. An area of soil
contamination exceeding the NR720 Soil Cleanup Standards exists in the area
of the former pump island and appears to measure approximately 73 feet long,
22 feet wide, and up to 13 feet thick. An area of soil contamination exceeding
the NR720 Soil Cleanup Standards and/or Generic RCL's for PAH Compounds
exists in the area of the removed waste oil UST and appears to measure
approximately 13 feet long, 10 feet wide, and up to 4 feet thick.

Soil sample G-8-1 exceeded the Generic RCL's for PAH Compounds, however
SSRCL calculations show the overall concentration of PAH compounds to be at
an acceptable level.

None of the soil samples collected exceeded any NR746 Table 1/Table 2
Values.

The Site Layout Map, Soil Contamination Map, and Geologic Cross Section,
which visually define the extent of contamination, are presented in Section 6.

3.4 Risk Screening Criteria

In accordance with current Department of Commerce regulations, METCO has
reviewed NR746.06(2) Risk Criteria For Screening Sites.

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service
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a)

b)

The five Environmental Factors. These have been evaluated for the Lindvig
Auto & Truck Repair site with the result that none of these factors are
present at this time:

1. Documented expansion of plume margin: Not applicable, since
groundwater contamination was not encountered at this site.

2. Verified contaminant concentrations in a private or public potable well
that exceeds the preventive action limit established under Chapter,
Stats. 160: Not applicable, since groundwater contamination was not
encountered at this site.

3. Contamination within bedrock or within one meter of bedrock: Based
on the geoprobe project results, petroleum contamination does not exist
in bedrock or within one meter of bedrock.

4. Petroleum product that is not in the dissolved phase (floating product) is
present with a thickness of 0.01 feet or more, and verified by more than
one sampling event: Not applicable, since groundwater contamination
was not encountered at this site.

5. Documented contamination discharges to a surface water or wetland:
The petroleum contamination does not appear to have impacted any
surface waters.

Soil contamination relative to Table 1 values: None of the soil samples
collected exceeded the NR746 Table 1 Values.

Soil contamination within 4 feet of the ground surface relative to Table 2
values: No soil samples collected within 4 feet of the ground surface
exceeded the NR746 Table 2 Values.

Non-Table 2 contaminants of potential concern within 4 feet of the ground
surface: The only non-Table 2 contaminants of potential concern within 4
feet of the ground surface were detected in soil sample G-8-1, which .
showed exceedances of the Generic RCL's for PAH Compounds. However,
SSRCL calculations show the overall concentration of PAH compounds to
be at an acceptable level.

Except for the substances listed in Table 2, there is no human health risk
from direct contact for a substance listed in Table 1 if the substances’
concentration is below the Table 1 soil screening level: None of the soil
samples collected within 4 feet of the ground surface exceeded the NR746
Table 1 Values.

Time frame of the most recent petroleum-product contaminant release: The
release must be considered greater than 10 years, because the UST
systems were removed in April 1997.

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service
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g) Evidence of petroleum product contamination within a utility corridor or
within permeable material or soil along which vapors, free product or
contaminated water may flow: No utility corridors are known to exist in the
area of soil contamination.

h) Evidence of migration or imminent migration of petroleum product
contamination to building foundation drain tile, sumps or other points of
entry into a basement or other enclosed structure where petroleum vapors
could collect and create odors or an adverse impact on indoor air quality or
where contaminants may pose an explosion hazard: The extent of soil
contamination does not appear to extend beneath any buildings.

i) Enforcement standard exceedances in groundwater within 1,000 feet of a
well operated by a public utility, or within 100 feet of any other well used to
provide water for human consumption: Not applicable, since groundwater
contamination was not encountered at this site.

3.5 Agency Jurisdiction

Based on the evaluation of the risk criteria, it does not appear that any high risk
factors are present at the subject property. Therefore, it is the recommendation
of METCO that the Lindvig Auto & Truck Repair site be transferred to the
administrative authority of the Department of Commerce. Per COMM 46.03
definitions, as currently in effect, it is a “medium risk” site.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS

4.1 Investigation Summary

The UST Site Assessment and geoprobe project clearly show that released
petroleum products have impacted the local soil. Results of the investigation
are as follows:

— Local unconsolidated materials generally consist of inter-bedded sand and
clay from surface to at least 36 feet below ground surface.

— Bedrock was not encountered in any of the soil borings.

— The area of petroleum detects in soil appears to measure approximately 150
feet long, 35 feet wide, and up to 16 feet thick. Within this area are two areas
of soil contamination which exceed the WDNR soil standards. An area of soil
contamination exceeding the NR720 Soil Cleanup Standards exists in the
area of the former pump island and appears to measure approximately 73
feet long, 22 feet wide, and up to 13 feet thick. An area of soil contamination
exceeding the NR720 Soil Cleanup Standards and/or Generic RCL's for PAH
Compounds exists in the area of the removed waste oil UST and appears to
measure approximately 13 feet long, 10 feet wide, and up to 4 feet thick.

Environmental Consuiting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service
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— Soil sample G-8-1 exceeded the Generic RCL's for PAH Compounds,
however SSRCL calculations show the overall concentration of PAH
compounds to be at an acceptable level.

— None of the soil samples collected exceeded any NR746 Table 1/Table 2
Values.

— Groundwater was not encountered in any of the soil borings and is expected
to exist at 40 to 50 feet below ground surface.

According to the data collected during the investigation, it is the conclusion of
METCO that under existing conditions and limitations, the extent and degree of
petroleum contamination has been defined in soil to warrant a completed
investigation as defined by Commerce and WDNR guidelines and regulations.

4.2 Recommendations

Based on the geoprobe project results, METCO recommends that the Lindvig
Auto & Truck Repair site be “closed” for the following reasons: 1) The extent
and degree of petroleum contamination in soil has been adequately defined. 2)
None of the soil samples collected exceeded any NR746 Table 1 or Table 2
Values. 3) SSRCL Calculations show that the petroleum contamination in soil
exceeding the Generic RCL's for PAH compounds does not pose a direct
contact risk. 4) It does not appear that groundwater has been impacted.
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LINDVIG AUTO

WEST SALEM.
WISCONSIN

1421 State Road 16
La Crosse, Wl 54601

Tel: (608) 781-8879
Fax: (608) 781-8893

DRAWN BY: ED
DATE: 1/03/10

Excellence through expeianc’

PD -
DRO - DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS
GRO -
B - BENZENE

E = ETHYLBENZENE

MTBE - METHYL TERT-BUTYL ETHER
N = NAPHTHALENE

T - TOLUENE

TMB - TRIMETHYLBENZENE

X = XYLENE

¢ - SO SAMPLING LOCATION (UST SITE ASSESSMENT)

INFORMATION BASED ON AVAILABLE DATA.
ACTUAL CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER.

SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS ARE PRESENTED IN
PARTS PER MILLION (PPM).

NOTE: SOl SAMPLE DATA IS BASED ON
LABORATORY RESULTS FROM SAMPLES
COLLECTED DURNG THE FOLLOWING EVENTS:

- UST SITE ASSESSMENT (4/7/97)
- GEOPROBE PROJECT (6/22-23/10)

PHOTO IONIZATION DETECTOR
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS

- GEOPROBE BORING LOCATION

- GEOPROBE SOL SAMPLE LOCATION

TAN TO BROWN TO GRAY SAND AND
GRAVEL (FILL)

TAN TO BROWN TO ORANGE T0
GRAY TO GREEN CLAY TO SANDY
CLAY

TAN TO BROWN TO ORANGE TO
GRAY TO GREEN VERY HNE TO
FINE GRAINED SAND

HORIZONTAL SCALE:
I INCH - 20 FEET

VERTICAL SCALE:
| INCH = 5 FEET




Site Investigation Report-METCO
Lindvig Auto & Truck Repair

7.0 DATA TABLES, GRAPHS, AND STATISTICAL ANALYSIS

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service
Page 12




GEOPROBE DATA TABLE FOR LINDVIG AUTO AND TRUCK REPAIR BRRTS# 03-32-120909
BY METCO :

SAMPLING CONDUCTED ON JUNE 22 - 23, 2010

662 G63 G664 G65 GEE

SOIL SAMPLES . .
Sample Location Number G-1-1 G-1-2 G-1-3 G-1-4 G-1-5 G-1-6 G-2-1 G-2-2 G-2-3 G-2-4 G-2-5 G-2-6 G-2-7 G-2-8 G-29 G-341 G-3-2 G-3-3 G-34 G-3-5 G-3-6 G-4-1 G-4-2 G-4-3 G-4-4 G45 G4 G-51 G-5-2 G-5-3 G-54 G-5-5 G-5-6 G-6-1
Sample Depth in Feet 35 8 12 . 16 20 24 = 8 12 16 20 24 28 32 36 35 8 12 16 20 24 35 8 12 16 20 24 == 8 12 16 .20 24 35 8 12 16 20 24
. NO -
SANDY : SANDY SANDY . SANDY SANDY SANDY RECOV- SANDY SANDY - SANDY .
Soil Type CLAY SAND CLAY SAND SAND SAND SAND CLAY SAND CLAY SAND SAND - SAND SAND SAND SAND CLAY SAND CLAY SAND CLAY SAND SAND SAND SAND SAND ERY SAND CLAY SAND CLAY SAND SAND SAND SAND SAND CLAY SAND
Petroleum Odors YES YES YES YES NO NO NO NO YES YES NO ~YES NO _NO NO NO YES YES NO NO NO YES YES NO NO NO YES YES YES NO NO NO NO - NO NO NO NO
Petroleum Staining YES YES NO NO NO NO NO . NO NO NO NO NO NG NO NO NO YES YES NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO - YES YES YES NO NO - NO NO NO NO NO NO
Moisture MOIST  MOIST  MOIST  MOIST  MOIST  MOIST MOIST  MOIST  MOIST  MOIST  MOIST  MOIST  MOIST  MOIST  MOIST  MOIST  MOIST  MOIST MOIST  MOIST  MOIST MOIST  MOIST  MOIST  MOIST  MOIST == MOIST MOIST . MOIST MOIST MOIST MOIST MOIST ~ MOIST  MOIST  MOIST  MOIST
HNU in Units 300 180 30 5 0 0 [ 0 3 3 0 -3 0 0 0 0 30 5 0 0 0 20 [ 0 0 0 == 0 30 1] .0 1] 0 0 0 0 0 0
Solids Percent 827 92.7 80.6 ns . 92,; 96 ns 94.4 ns 97.2 ns 97 86.3 93.7 91.6 87.4 ns 78.9 ns 79 92.8 80.1 -91.7 ns 85.3 ns 96.1 ns 94.2 751 ns 81.2 90.9 96.3 ns ns 931 ns 84.7
Leadippm 6.3 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ' ns ns ns ns 4.2 ns ns ns ns ns 5 ns ns ns ns ns. ns ns ns ns ns ns 1.6 ns ns ns ns ns
GRO/ppm 2610 40 35 ns <10 <10 ns <10 ns <10 ns <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 ns <10 ns <10 <10 <10 <10 ns <10 ns <10 ns <10 15 ns <10 <10 <10 ns ns <10 ns <10
Benzene/ppb <35 <25 301 ns <25 <25 ns <25 ns <25 ns <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 ns <25 ns <25 <25 <25 <25 ns <25 ns <25 ns <25 191 ns <25 <25 <25 ns ns <25 ns <25
Bromobenzene/ppb <55 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
r Bromodichloromethane/ppb <31 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
Bromoformippb <18 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns Cons ns ns ns ns ns ns - ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
tert-Butylbenzene/ppb <41 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns | ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns .ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
- sec-Butylbenzene/ppb 119 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns | ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns " ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
n-Butylbenzene/ppb 630 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
Carbon Tetrachioride/ppb <28 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns . ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
Chlorobenzene/ppb <40 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
Chloroethane/ppb <80 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
Chloroform/ppb <39 ns . ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
Chloromethane/ppb <43 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
2-Chlorotoluene/ppb <46 ns ‘ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
4-Chiorotoluenef/ppb <36 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ©ons ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropanefppb <67 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
Dibromochloromethanef/ppb <42 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns _ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
1,4-Dichlorobenzene/ppb <20 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns “ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
1,3-Dichlorobenzenefpph <37 nis ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns -ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
1,2-Dichlorobenienelppb <41 ns ns ns ns . ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
Dichlorodifluoromethane/ppb <33 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
1,2-Dichloroethans/ppb <45 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
1,1-Dichloroethane/ppb <45 ns ns T ons ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
1,1-Dichloroethene/ppb <44 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns, ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppb <44 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppb <43 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns; ns ns ns ns ns “ns ns ns ns
1,2-Dichloropropansefppb <38 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns - ns ns
2,2-Dichloropropane/ppb <87 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
4,3-Dichloropropane/ppb <33 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns, ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
Di-isopropyl ether/ppb <31 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns s ns ns ns ns’ ns ns ns ns ns ns as ) ns ns ns ns
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)ipp <20 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns; ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
Ethylbenzenelppb - 1430 430 4190 ns <25 <25 ns <25 ns <25 ns <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 ns <25 ns <25 <25 <25 25.9 ns <25 ns <25 ns 49 800 ns <25 <25 <25 ns ns <25 ns <25
Hexachlorobutadiene/ppb <79 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
Isopropylbenzene/ppb 184 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ng ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
p-lsopropyltoluene/ppb 48 "J" ns ns - ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
Methylene chloridalppb <52 ns ns ns ns s ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE)/ppb <27 <25 <25 . ns <25 <25 ns <25 ns T<25 ns <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 ns <25 ns <25 <25 <25 <25 ns <25 ns <25 ns <25 <25 ns <25 <25 <25 ns ns <25 ns <25
Naphthalene/ppb 1020 610 810 ns <25 <25 ns <25 ns <25 ns <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 ns <25 ns <25 <25 <25 <25 ns <25 ns <25 ns 64 296 ns <25 <25 <25 ns ns <25 ns <25
n-Propylbenzene/ppb 830 ns ns ns ns ns s ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppb <29 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns as ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppb <29 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns as ns ns ns ns ns ns
Tetrachloroathene/pph <53 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns as ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
Toluene/ppb 660 115 3300 ns <25 <25 ns <25 ns <25 ns <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 ns <25 ns <25 <25 <25 33 ns <25 ns <25 ns <25 2160 ns <25 <25 <25 ns ns <25 ns <25
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene/ppb <48 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns as ns ns hs ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene/ppb <58 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns né ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
1,1,1-Trichloroethane/ppb <28 ns ns ns ns ns ns ' ons ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
1,1,2-Trichloroethane/ppb <36 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
Trichloroethene (TCE)/ppb <50 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
Trichlorofluoromethane/ppb <35 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene/ppb 6300 2980 2580 ns <25 <25 ns <25 ns <25 ns <25 5 <25 25 <25 ns <25 ns <2 <25 <25 47 ns <25 ns <25 ns 314 1020 ns <25 <25 <25 ns ns <25 ns <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene/ppt 2020 1140 860 ns <25 <25 ns <25 ns <25 ns <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 ns <25 ns <25 <25 <25 <25 ns <25 ns <25 ns 88 254 ns <25 <25 <25 ns ns <25 ns <25
Vinyl Chloride/ppb <33 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns n§ ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
m&p-Xylene/ppb 6900 950 4400 ns <50 <50 ns <50 ns <50 ns <50 < 30 <350 <50 <30 ns <50 ns <5 <50 <50 53 ns <50 ns <50 ns 104 2670 ns <50 <50 <50 ns ns <50 ns <50
o-Xylenelppb 2660 480 1750 ns <25 <25 ns <25 ns <25 ns <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 ns <25 ns <25 <25 <25 28.7 ns <25 ns <25 ns 48 960 ns <25 <25 <25 ns ns <25 ns <25
NOTE: Bold = detects NS = NOT SAMPLED
J Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ
METCO
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GEOPROBE DATA TABLE FOR LINDVIG AUTO AND TRUCK REPAIR BRRTS# 03-32-120909

BY METCO

SAMPLING CONDUCTED ON JUNE 22 - 23, 2010

SOIL SAMPLES
Sample Location Number G-7-1 G-7-2
Samplé Depth in Feet . 35 8
Soil Type CLAY SAND
Petroleum Odors ’ NO YES
Petroleum Staining NO NO
Moisture MOIST  MOIST
HNU in Units 0 30
Solids Percent - 81.3 92.3
Cadmium/ppm ns ns
Lead/ppm 5.7 ns
DRO/ppm ns ns
GRO/ppm <10 <10
Benzene/ppb <25 <25
Ethylbenzene/ppb <25 <25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)/ppb <25 <25
Naphthalene/ppb . . <25 <25
Toluene/ppb <25 <25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene/ppb <25 <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene/ppb <25 <25
mé&p-Xylene/ppb <50 <50
o-Xylene/ppb <25 <25
Acenaphthene/ppb ns ns
Acenaphthylene/ppb ns ns
Anthracene/ppb . ’ ns ns
Benzo(a)anthracene/ppb ns “ns
Benzo(a)pyrene/ppb ns  ns
Benzo(b)fluoranthene/ppb ns ns
Benzo(g,h,!)perylene/ppb ns ns
‘Benzo(k)fluoranthene/ppb ns ns
Chrysene/ppb ns ns
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene/ppb ns ns
Fluoranthene/ppb ns ns
Fluorene/ppb . ns ns
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene/ppb ns ns
1-Methylnaphthalene/ppb ns ns
2-Methylnaphthalene/ppb ns ns
Naphthalene/ppb ns ns
Phenanthrene/ppb ns ns
Pyrene/ppb ns ns

NOTE: Bold = detects NS = NOT SAMPLED
J Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ

G-7-3

SANDY
CLAY

YES
NO
MOIST
30

78.8

ns
ns

- ns
23

175
1170
<25

470
4000
1430

370

1990

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

G-7-4
16

SAND

YES
NO
MOIST
0

ns

ns
ns

ns
ns

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

. ns
ns
‘ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

ns
ns

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

G-7-5

SANDY

CLAY

NO
NO
MOIST

79.9

ns
ns

ns
<10

<25

<25 "

<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<50
<25

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

ns
ns

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

G-7-6
24

SAND
NO

MOIST
82

ns
ns

ns

<10 .

<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<50
<25

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

G-8-1
35

SAND

YES
NO
MOIST
0

83.7

<04

28

1550
ns

<25
430
<25
ns
65
1990
2930
690
570

42 "J"
<51
87
132
112
148
97

63
127
15.3"J"
430
42

66

96
115

259 "J" -

292
360

G-8-2

SAND

YES
YES
MOIST

88.8

ns
ns

<10

ns

<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<50
<25

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns.
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

' G-8-3
12

SAND

NO

. NO
MOIST
0

89.8

ns
ns

<10
ns

<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<50
<25

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

ns
ns

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

G-84. -
16

SAND
NO
NO

MOIST
0

91.7

ns

<10
Cons

<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<50
<25

G-9-1
3.5

SAND

NO
NO
MOIST
0

87.4

<04
34

<10
ns

<25
<25
<25

ns
<25
<25
<25
<50
<25

<152
<51
<6.4
<12.9
5.0"J"
9.1"J"
<7.7
<9.8
<89
<55
144"
<35.6
<78
<15
<97
<16.2
<10.6
122"

G-9-2

SAND
NO

- NO
MOIST
V]

ns

ns
ns

ns
ns

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

G-9-3

SAND
NO

NO
MOIST

93.5

ns
ns

<10
ns

<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<50
<25

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

G-9-4
16

SAND

NO

MOIST

92

ns
ns

<10
ns

<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<50
<25

METCO

G-10-1
35

SANDY
CLAY

NO

MOIST

86

<04
34"

<10
ns

<25
<25
<25
.. ns
<25
<25
<25
<50
<25

<152
<51
<64
<129
<47
<6.5
<17
<9.8
<8.9
<55
<92
<56
<78
<15
<97
<162
<10.6
<7.7

G-10-2

SAND

NO
NO
MOIST

ns

ns
ns

ns
ns

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

G-10-3
10

SAND

NO
NO
MOIST
0

85.2

ns
ns

<10
ns

<25
<25
<25
. <25

- <25

<25
<25
<50
<25

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, installation and Service

G-10-4

SAND

NO
NO
MOIST

86.3

ns
ns

<10
ns

<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<50
<25

ns

ns

GA11

35

SAND

NO
NO
MOIST
]

86.4

<0.4
3.6

- <10
<10

<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<50
<25

<152
<51
<64

S <129

<4.7
<6.5
<77
<938
<89
<355
<92
<5.6
<78
<15
<97
<162
<10.6
<77

G-11-2

SAND

NO
NO
MOIST
0

ns

ns
ns

ns
ns

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

ns
ns

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

G-11-3
10

SANDY
CLAY

- NO
NO
MOIST
0

79.9

ns
ns

<10
<10

<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
- <25
<25
<50
<25

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

G-11-4
16

SAND

NO
NO
MOIST
0

84.2

ns
ns

<10
<10

<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<50
<25

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

G-11-5
16-20

SILTY
SAND

NO
~ NO
MOIST

ns

-ns
ns

ns
ns

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

ns
ns
ns
ns

ns |
ns |

ns

ns |
ns .
ns |

ns

ns
ns

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

G-11-6
24

SAND

NO
NO
MOIST
0

95.4

ns
ns

<10
<10

<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<50
<25

ns
ns
ns
ns
T ons
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

ns
ns

ns

ns”

ns
ns
ns

G-12-1
3.5

SAND

NO

- NO
MOIST
0

82.4

<0.4
7.2

<10
<10

<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<50
<25

<152
<5.1
<6.4

<129 -

<4.7
<6.5
<17.7
<958
<89
<55
<92
<5.6
<178
<15
<97
<162
<10.6
<77

G-12-2

SAND
‘NO
NO
MOIST
0

ns

ns
ns

ns
ns

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

ns

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

G-12-3
10

SAND
NO
NO

MOIST

0

95.6

ns
ns

<10
<10

<25
<25

<25 .

<25
<25
<25
<25
<50
<25

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
. ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

G-12-4
16

SAND

NO
NG
MOIST
0

93.5

ns
ns

<10
<10

<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<50
<25

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

G-12-5
20

SILTY
SAND

NO
NO
MOIST

ns

ns
ns

ns
ns

ns

ns .

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

ns
ns
‘ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns

G-12-6
24

ns
‘ns

<10
<10

<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<50
<25

ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns
ns




GEOPROBE DATA TABLE FOR LINDVIG AUTO AND TRUCK REPAIR BRRTS# 03-32-120909
BY METCO

SAMPLING CONDUCTED ON JUNE 22 - 23, 2010

SOIL SAMPLES

Sample Location Number G-13-1 G141 G-15-1 G-15-2 G-15:3 G-15-4 G-15-5 G-15-6 G-16-1 G-16-2 G-16-3 G-16-4 G-16-5 G-‘{G-G MEOH BLANK
Sample Depth in Feet 3.5 3.5 3.5 8 12 16 20 24 3.5 8 12 16 20 24 ==
Soil Type CLAY CLAY CLAY SAND SAND SAND CLAY SAND CLAY = SAND SAND SAND CLAY SAND ==
Petroleum Odors YES YES NO NO YES YES NO NO NO NO NO NO “NO NO ==
Petroleum Staining NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO ==
Moisture MOIST MOIST MOIST MOIST MOIST MOIST MOIST MOIST MOIST ‘ MOIST MOIST MOIST MOIST MOIST ==
HNU in Units 10 15 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 =5
Solids Percent 84.7 80.6 81.9 ns 88.3 93.5 ns 84.7 81.2 ns 91.3 ns ns 88.9 ns
Lead/ppm 5.1 5.3 5.0 ns ns ns ns ns 4.3 ns ns ns ns ns ns
GRO/ppm <10 <10 <10 ns <10 <10 ns <10 <10 ns <10 - ns ns <10 <10
Benzenelppb <25 <25 <25 ns 29.1 <25 ns <25 <25 ns <25 ns ns <25 <25
Ethylbenzene/ppb 57 48 <25 ns 269 <25 ns <25 <25 ns <25 ns ns <25 A <25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)/ppb <25 <25 <25 ns <25 <25 ns <25 <25 ns <25 ns ns <25 <25
Naphthalene/ppb 407t 3T <25 ns - 94 <25 ns <25 <25 ns <25 ns ns <25 <25
Toluene/ppb <25 <25 <25 ns 510 <25 ns <25 <25 ns <25 ns ns <25 <25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene/ppb 146 179 <25 ns 440 <25 ns <25 <25 ns <25 ns ns <25 - <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene/ppb 140 35 <25 ns 146 <25 ns <25 <25 ns <25 ns. ns <25 <25
mé&p-Xylene/ppb 67 103 <50 ns 1030 <50 ns <50 - <50 ns <50 ns ns <50 <50

o-Xylene/ppb <25 <25 <25 ns 390 <25 ns <25 <25 ns <25 ns ns <25 <25

NOTE: Bold = detects NS = NOT SAMPLED
J Flag: Analyte detected between 1.OD and LOQ

METCO
Environmental Consuilting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service




Soil Analytical Results Summary
Lindvig Auto & Truck Repair Site BRRT's# 03-32-120909

Sample Date Depth PID Lead DRO GRO Ethy! . Naph- . 1,2,4-Trime- | 1,3,5-Trime-} Xylene
D (feet) (ppm) - (ppm) {ppm} Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene | thylbenzene |thylbenzene | (Total)
_ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
S-1 04/07/97 8.5 <10 NS <4.2 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
52 04/07/97 8.5 <10 NS 79 NS <25 <25 <25 NS <25 <25 . <25 <75
$-3 04/07/97 8 <10 NS 7.2 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
S-4 04/07/97 8 <10 NS <4.2 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
S-5 04/07/97 19 <10 NS NS | <3.0 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
S-6 04/07/97 KK 24 NS NS <2.8 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
S-7 04/07/97 11 <10 NS NS <2.8 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
S-8 04/07/97 11 <10 NS NS <2.9 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
S-9 04/07/97 14 <10 NS NS <2.9 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS __NS
S-10 04/07/97 11 <10 NS NS <2.7 NS NS NS NS NS NS - NS NS
S-11 04/07/97 6 105 NS 1800 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
S-12 04/07/97 3 960 NS NS 4800 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
$-13 04/07/97 3 10.8 NS NS <3.0 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
G-1-1 06/22/10 3.5 300 6.3 NS 2610 <35 1430 <27 1020 660 6900 2020 9560
G-1-2 06/22/10 8 180 NS NS 40 <25 430 <25 610 115 2980 1140 1430
G-1-3 06/22/10 12 30 NS NS 35 301 1190 <25 810 3300 2580 860 6150
G-1-4 06/22/10 16 5 NOT SAMPLED .
G-1-5 06/22/10 20 0 NS NS <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-1-6 06/22/10 24 0 NS NS <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25, <75
G-2-1 06/22/10 NO RECOVERY .
G-2-2 06/22/10 8 0 T NS NS <10 <25 | <25 <25 | <25 | <25 | <25 | <25 <75
G-2-3 06/22/10 12 0 NOT SAMPLED ‘
G-2-4 06/22/10 16 3 - NS NS <10 <25 | <25 <25 | <25 | <25 | <25 | <25 <75
G-2-5 06/22/10 20 3 NOT SAMPLED .
G-2-6 06/22/10 24 0 -NS NS . <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-2-7 06/22/10 28 3 NS NS . <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-2-8 06/22/10 32 0 NS NS <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25, <75
G-2-9 06/22/10 36 0 NS NS <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25’ <75
G-3-1 06/22/10 3.5 0 4.2 NS <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-3-2 06/22/10 8 0 NOT SAMPLED '
G-3-3 06/22/10 12 30 NS NS <10 <25 | <25 <25 | <25 | <25 -] <25 | <25 <75
G-3-4 06/22/10 16 5 ' NOT SAMPLED
G-3-5 06/22/10 20 0 NS NS <10 <25 <25 - <25 <25 <25 <25 | - <25. <75
G-3-6 06/22/10 24 0 NS NS <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-4-1 06/22/10 3.5 0 5 NS <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-4-2 06/22/10 8 20 NS NS <10 <25 25.9 <25 <25 33 47 <25 81.7
G-4-3 06/22/10 12 0 NOT SAMPLED . ‘
G-4-4 06/22/10 16 0 NS NS <10 <25 | <25 <5 | <25 | <25 | <25 | <25 <75
G-4-5 06/22/10 20 0 NOT SAMPLED ‘
G-4-6 06/22/10 24 0 NS NS <10 <25 | <25 <25 | <25 - | <25 | <25 | <25 <75
G-5-1 06/22/10 NO RECOVERY
G-5-2 06/22/10 8 0 NS NS <10 <25 40 <25 64 <25 314 88 152
G-5-3 06/22/10 12 0 NS NS 15 191 800 <25 206 2160 - 1020 254 3630
G-5-4 06/22/10 16 0 ‘ " NOT SAMPLED
G-5-5 06/22/10 20 0 NS NS <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-5-6 06/22/10 24 0 NS NS <10 <25 <25 <25 . <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-6-1 06/22/10 3.5 0 1.6 NS <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-6-2 06/22/10 8 0 NOT SAMPLED
G-6-3 06/22/10 12 0 NOT SAMPLED
G-6-4 06/22/10 16 0 Ns | Ns <10 <25 | <25 T <25 | <25 | <5 | <25 | <25 <75
G-6-5 06/22/10 20 0 NOT SAMPLED %
G-6-6 06/22/10 24 0 NS NS <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-7-1 06/22/10 3.5 0 5.7 NS <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-7-2 06/22/10 8 30 NS NS <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 | <25 <25 <75
G-7-3 06/22/10 12 30 NS NS 23 175 1170 <25 470 4000 1430 370 6390
G-7-4 06/22/10 16 0 NOT SAMPLED
G-7-5 06/22/10 20 0 NS NS. <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 T <25 <25 <75
G-7-6 06/22/10 24 0 NS NS <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 . <25 - <75
G-8-1 06/22/10 3.5 0 28 1550 NS <25 430 <25 25.9 65 1990 2930 1260
G-8-2 06/22/10 8 0 NS <10 NS <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-8-3 06/22/10 12 0 NS <10 NS <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-8-4 06/22/10 16 0 NS <10 NS <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-9-1 06/22/10 3.5 0 3.1 <10 NS <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-9-2 06/22/10 8 0 NOT SAMPLED '
G-9-3 06/22/10 10 0 NS <10 NS <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-9-4 06/22/10 16 0 NS <10 NS <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-10-1 06/22/10 35 0 3.1 <10 NS <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-10-2 06/22/10 8 0 NOT SAMPLED ] ,
G-10-3 06/22/10 10 0 NS <10 NS <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-10-4 06/22/10 16 0 NS <10 NS <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-11-1 06/22/10 3.5 0 3.6 <10 <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-11-2 06/22/10 8 0 NOT SAMPLED
G-11-3 06/22/10 10 0 NS <10 <10 . <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-11-4 06/22/10 16 0 NS <10 <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-11-5 06/22/10 16-20 0 NOT SAMPLED - ,
G-11-6 06/22/10 24 0 NS <10 <10 <25 <25 C <25 . <25 <25 <25 <25 . <75
G-12-1 06/22/10 3.5 0 7.2 <10 <10 - <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-12-2 06/22/10 8 0 ‘NOT SAMPLED - . .
G-12-3 06/22/10 10 0 NS <10 <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-12-4 06/22/10 16 0 NS <10’ <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-12-5 06/22/10 20 0 NOT SAMPLED
G126 06/22/10 24 0 NS <o R0 B Y. <25 " f <25 —<25 <25 —1— <25 <75
G-13-1 06/22/10 3.5 10 5.1 NS <10 <25 57 <25 40 <25 146 140 67-91
G-14-1 06/22/10 3.5 15 5.3 NS <10 <25 48 <25 37 <25 179 35 103-128
G-15-1 06/22/10 3.5 0 5 NS <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-15-2 06/22/10 8 0 NOT SAMPLED
G-15-3 06/22/10 12 25 NS NS <10 29.1 269 <25 94 510 440 146 1420
G-15-4 06/22/10 16 0 NS NS <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-15-5 06/22/10 20 0 , NOT SAMPLED
G-15-6 06/22/10 24 0 NS NS <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-16-1 06/22/10 35 0 43 NS <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <75
G-16-2 06/22/10 8 0 NOT SAMPLED
G-16-3 06/22/10 12 0 NS NS <10 <25 | <25 <5 | <25 | <25 | <25 | <25 <75
G-16-4 06/22/10 16 0 NOT SAMPLED
G-16-5 06/22/10 20 0 NOT SAMPLED . v
G-16-6 06/22/10 24 0 NS NS <10 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 ‘<25 <25 <75
NR720 - 50 100 100 5.5 2900 1500 — 4100
NR746 Table
1 8500 4600 2700 38000 83000 11000 42000
NR746 Table :
2 1100
Bold = NR720 Exceedance ~
Underline = NR746 Exceedance
METCO ;

Environmental Consulting, Fuel
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Soil Analytical Results Summary (PAH)
Lindvig Auto & Truck Repair Site BRRT's# 03-32-120909

Acenaph- | Acenaph- Benzo{a) | Benzo(a){ Benzo(b) Benzo{g,h,) Benzo(k) Dibenzo{a,h) Indeno(1,2,3-cd) 1-Methyl- 2-Methyl- Naph- Phenan-
Sample Date Depth thene thylene Anthracene | anthracens | pyrene | fiuoranthens perylene fluoranlﬁena Chrysene | anthracene | Fluoranthens Fluorene pyrena naphthalene | naphthalene | thalens threne Pyrene
{feet) {ppb} {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) " {(ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
G-8-1 06/22/10 3.5 42 <5.1 87 132 112 148 97 63 127 15.3 430 © 42 66 96 115 25.9 292 360
G-9-1 06/22/10 3.5 <15.2 <51 <6.4 <12.9 5 9.1 <77 <0.8 <8.9 <5.5 14.4 <5.8 <7.8 <15 <9.7 <16.2 <10.8 ©12.2
G-10-1 06/22/10 35 <15.2 <5.1 <64 <12.9 <47 <8.5 <7.7 <0.8 <8.9 <5.5 <0.2 <5.6 <7.8 <15 <9.7 <16.2 <10.6 <7.7
G-11-1 06/22/10 35 <152 <6.1 <6.4 <12.8 <4.7 <6.5 <77 . <9.8 <8.9 <b.5 <9.2 <6.6 <7.8 <15 <9.7 <16.2 <10.6 <77
G-12-1 0%2_2/10 3,5 <15.2 <51 <8.4 <12.0 <4.7 <6.5 <77 <9.8 <8.9 <5.5 <0.2 <5.6 <7.8 <15 <Q.7 <16.2 <10.6 <7.7
MNon-Industrial RCL 900,000 18,000 5,000,000 88 8.8 88 1,800 880 8,800 8.8 600,000 600,000 88 1,100,000 600,000 20,000 18,000 500,000
ndustrial RCL 60,000,000 g_S-U,DOO 300,000,000 3,000 1_320 3,000 C'ig 000 §2 000 1290 00C 3,000 40,000,000 40,000,000 3,000 70,000,000 40,000,000 110,000 iﬁc 000 | 30,000,000

Bold = Non-Industriat RCL Excesedance, Underline = industrial RCL Exceedance

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Instailation and Service




SSRCL CALCULATIONS-BENZO(A)PYRENE EQUIVALENCY
Lindvig Auto & Truck Repair
Soil Sample G-8-1 (3.5 feet)

Generic RCL Measured Measured x RPF
Non Industrial RPF Concentration All Listed PAHs

DETECTED COMPOUND (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)

Acenaphthene 900 0.001 0.042 0.000042
Acenaphthylene 18 0.001 0.0051 0.000005
Anthracene 5000 0.01 0.087 0.000870
Benzo(a)Anthracene 0.088 0.1 0.132 0.01320
Benzo(a)Pyrene 0.0088 1 0.112 0.1120
Benzo(b)Fluoranthene 0.088 0.1 0.148 0.0148
Benzo(ghi)Perylene 1.8 0.01 0.097 0.000970
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene 0.88 0.01 0.063 0.000630
Chrysene 8.8 0.001 0.127 0.0001270
Dibenzo({ah)Anthracene 0.0088 1 0.0153 0.0153
Fluoranthene 600 0.001 0.43 0.000430
Fluorene 600 0.001 0.042 0.000042
Indeno(123-cd)Pyrene 0.088 0.1 0.066 0.00660
1-Methylnaphthalene 1100 0.001 0.096 0.000096
2-Methylnaphthalene 600 - 0.001 0.115 0.0001150
Naphthalene 20 0.001 0.0259 0.000026
Phenanthrene 18 0.001 0.292 0.0002920
Pyrene 500 0.001 0.36 0.000360
Total B[a]P-Equivaient (ppm) 0.1659050

Note: Measurements indicated by the laboratory as less than the detection limit
are entered here at the detection limit level for the purposes of this calculation.
Laboratory detects are noted in bold. ‘

The WDNR has calculated the acceptable Benzo(a)Pyrene equivalent for the in situ
non-industrial scenario with a combined target risk of 1 X 10*-5. The calculation is
-given in Attachment D of WDNR Publication RR-519-97, April 1997 , "Soil

Cleanup Levels for Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH’s) Interim Guidance”
The result is: 0.9 ppm.




Site Investigation Repbrt-METCO
Lindvig Auto & Truck Repair

APPENDIX A/ METHODS OF INVESTIGATION
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Site Investigation Report-METCO
Lindvig Auto & Truck Repair

Geoprobe Project

Geoprobe sampling was completed by Soil Essentials of New Glarus, Wisconsin,

* under the supervision of METCO personnel. The Geoprobe consists of a truck-
mounted, hydraulically driven unit that advances interconnected, 1-inch diameter, 4
foot long, and stalnless steel rods into the subsurface.

‘Fleld observations such as soil characteristics, petroleum odors, and petroleum
staining-associated with all the collected samples were continuously noted throughout
- sampling. All Geoprobe holes were properly abandoned to ground level using

bentonite clay.

The purpose of the Geoprobe Project was to cost effectively determine, if the released
contaminants have impacted the soil and bedrock, and determine the general extent of
contamination along those mediums. This collected information would then be used to

guide the Drilling Project, if required.

Geoprobe Soil Sampling

The procedure consisted of advancing an assembled stainless steel sampler to
the top of the interval to be sampled. A stop-pin was then removed, and the
sampler driven until filled. The rods were retracted from the hole and the

sample recovered.

Field Screening

Selected soil samples were scanned with a Model HW-101 HNU Photo-ionization
Meter equipped with a 10.2 eV lamp. Metered calibrations were done at the beginning
of each workday using an isobutylene standard. A quart sized Ziploc bag was filled, by
gloved hand, one-third full with the sample. The Ziploc bags were sealed and shaken
vigorously for 30 seconds. Headspace development was established by allowing the
sample to rest for at least 15 minutes. If ambient temperatures are below 70 degrees
Fahrenheit, headspace development takes place in a heated environment, which
allows the sample enough time to establish satisfactory headspace. To take readings,
the HNU probe was inserted through the Ziploc seal and the highest meter response

recorded.

- Throughout the field projects the HNU Meter did not encounter any vast temperature
or humidity changes, malfunctions, repairs, or any other obvious interferences that

would affect its results.

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service




Site Investigation Report-METCO
Lindvig Auto & Truck Repair

Sample Preparation

The volume of sample, size of container, and type of sample preservation was
dependent on the specific parameter for which the sample was to be analyzed.
Parameter specific information is presented in the LUST Sample Guidelines located in
Appendix E.

Field Sampling and Transportation Quality Control

All samples were collected in a manner as to maintain their quality and to eliminate
any possible cross contamination. METCO did not deviate from any WDNR or
laboratory recommended procedures for sample collection, preservation, or
transportation on this project.

Equipment advanced into the subsurface was cleaned between sampling locations.
Cleaning consisted of washing with a biodegradable Alconox solution and rinsing with

potable water. Disposable equipment was not cleaned, but immediately disposed of
after use.

All samples were constantly kept on ice in a cooler and hand delivered to the
laboratory.

Laboratory Quality Control

See Appendix B for the results of any field blanks, trip blanks, temperature blanks, lab
spikes, split samples, replicate spikes, and duplicates.

Investigative Wastes

No investigative waste was generated during the geoprobe project.

Wash water was disposed of atop an isolated area of asphalt for evaporation.

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service




Site Investigation Report-METCO
Lindvig Auto & Truck Repair

APPENDIX B/ ANALYTICAL METHODS & LABORATORY DATA REPORTS
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Synergy Environmental Lab,

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920- 733-0631

JASON POWELL
METCO
1421 U.S. HIGHWAY 16
LA CROSSE, WI 54601
Report 08-Jul-10
Project Name LINDVIG AUTO Invoice # E20930
Project # ' .
Lab 5020930A
Sample ID G-1-1
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/22/2010
N Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil' Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General . :
~ General ,
Solids Percent 82.7 % I 5021 6/28/2010  MDK 1
Inorganic
Metals )
Lead, Total 6.3 mg/Kg - 1S5 48 5 6010B 7/7/2010 CWT 149
Organic
General
Gasoline Range Organics 2610 ) mg/kg 155 500 50 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
VOC's )
Benzene <35 ug/kg 35 110 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
Bromobenzene <55 ug/kg 55 174 . 1  8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <31 ug/kg 31 100 1  8260B 7/1/2010 CJR 1
Bromoform - <18 ug/kg 18 59 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzené <41 ug/kg 41 130 1  8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene 119 ug/kg 35 110 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CIR I
n-Butylbenzene 630 : ug/kg 46 145 1 8260B ' 7/1/2010 CIR I
Carbon Tetrachloride <28 ug/kg 28 91 1  8260B 7/1/2010 CJR 1
Chlorobenzene <40 ug/kg 40 126 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CJR 1
Chloroethane <80 ug’kg 80 255 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CJR 1
Chloroform <39 ug/kg 39 123 1  8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
Chloromethane <43 ug/kg 43 137 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <46 ug/kg 46 146 1  8260B 7/1/2010 CJR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <36 ug/kg 36 115 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane - <67 ug/kg 67 213 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CJR -2
Dibromochloromethane <42 ug/kg 42 133 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CJR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <20 ug/kg 20 64 1  8260B 7/1/2010 CJR i
© 1,3-Dichlorobenzene - <37 ug/kg 37 117 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <41 ug/kg 41 131 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1

‘W1 DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 1 0of 29




Project Name  LINDVIG AUTO Invoice # E20930

Project#
Lab 5020930A
Sample ID G-1-1
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/22/2010
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
Dichlorodifluoromethane <33 ug/kg 33 104 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <45 ug/kg 45 142 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <45 ug/kg 45 142 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene < 44 ug/kg 44 140 1 8260B : 7/1/2010 CJR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <44 ug/kg 44 139 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <43 ug/kg 43 138 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <38 ug/kg 38 122 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <87 ug/kg 87 276 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <33 ug/kg 33 104 1 8260B 7/1/2010 . CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <31 ug/kg 31 97 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethanc) <20 ug/kg 20 62 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene 1430 ugrkg 56 178 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <79 ug/kg 79 251 1 8260B ) 7/1/2010 CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene 184 ugkg 39 123 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
p-lsopropyltoluene 48 "J" ug/kg 43 137 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
Methylene chloride <52 ugrkg 52 165 1  8260B 7/1/2010 CJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <27 ug/kg 27 87 1  8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
Naphthalene 1020 ug’kg 53 167 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CJR 1
n-Propylbenzene 890 ug/kg 44 140 1 8260B 7/12010 CJR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <29 ug/kg 29 91 1 82608 7/1/2010 CIR 1
1,1,1.2-Tetrachloroethane 1< 29 ug/kg 29 92 1 8260B 71172010 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <53 ug/kg 53 170 1 8260B . 7/1/2010 CJR 1
Toluene 660 ug/kg 51 164 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene <48 - uglkg 48 153 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <58 ug/kg 58 186 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <28 ug/kg 28 90 1. 8260B ’ 7/1/2010 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <36 ug/kg 36 115 1  8§260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <50 ug/kg 50 158 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <35 ug/kg 35 113 1 8260B © 7712010 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6900 ug/kg 73 232 1  8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene 2020 © ug/kg 57 182 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <33 ug/kg 33 104 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene 6900 ug/kg 73 231 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1.
0-Xylene 2660 ugkg 51 162 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CJR 1
SUR - 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 Rec % 1 §260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 112 Rec % 1 8260B . 7/1/2010 CIR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 94 Rec % 1 8260B 7/1/2010 CIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 101 Rec % 1 8260B - 7/1/2010 CJR 1
Lab 5020930B
Sample ID G-1-2
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/22/2010 v
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General :
General
Solids Percent 92.7 % 1 502t 6/28/2010  MDK 1
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene , .
Gasoline Range Organics 40 mg/kg 3.1 10 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
Benzene <25 ug/kg 2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
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Project Name LINDVIG AUTO
Project #
Lab 5020930B
Sample ID G-1-2
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/22/2010
i Result
Ethylbenzene . 430
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE <25
Naphthalene . 610
Toluene . 115
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2980
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1140
mé&p-Xylene 950
o-Xylene 480
‘Lab 5020930C
Sample ID G-1-3
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/22/2010
Result
. General
General
Solids Percent 80.6
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics 35
Benzene 301
Ethylbenzene 1190
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene 810
Toluene 3300
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2580
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 860
mé&p-Xylene 4400
o-Xylene 1750
Lab 5020930D
Sample ID G-1-5
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/22/2010
Result
" General
General
Solids Percent 923
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10
Benzene <25
. Ethylbenzene <25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene <25
Toluene <25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
mé&p-Xylene <50
o-Xylene <25

Unit
ug/kg
ug/kg
ugrkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

Unit
%

mg/kg
uglkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ugrkg
ug/kg
ugkg
ugrkg
ug/kg

Unit
%

mgrkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
- uglkg
uglkg
uglkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
uglkg

LOD LOQ Dil
33 10 1
2.5 8 1
13 41 1
5.1 16 1
34 11 1
2.5 7.9 1
6.2 20 1
7.9 25 1

LOD LOQ Dil

1
3.1 10 1
2.8 9 1
33 10 1
2.5 8 1
13 41 1
5.1 16 1
34 11 1
2.5 7.9 1
6.2 20 1
7.9 25 1

6.2
7.9

et et e e

Axk Y A~ e

Method

GRO95/8021
GR095/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GROY5/8021
GRO95/8021
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Ext Date Run
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010

Ext Date Run

6/28/2010

6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010

Ext Date Run

6/28/2010

6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
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Analyst

CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CIR

Code

Analyst Code

'f"‘M DK

CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR

1

— e e e e et e

Analyst Code

MDK

CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR

et e e et et




Project Name  LINDVIG AUTO Invoice# E20930
Project #

Lab 5020930E
Sample ID G-1-6
Sample soil
Sample Date ~ 6/22/2010
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General . :
General ,
Solids Percent 96.0 % 1 5021 6/28/2010 MDK 1
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 3.1 10 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CJR 1
Benzene <25 ug/kg 2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ugkg 33 10 1 GRO95/8021 6292010 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 2.5 8 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CJR 1
Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 13 41 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 GRO95/8021 7 6/29/2010 CIR 1
1,2.4-Trimethyibenzene <25 ug/kg 34 11 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.5 79 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
m&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 6.2 20 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
o-Xylene <25 ug’kg 7.9 25 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
Lab 5020930F
Sample ID G-2-2
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/22/2010
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dii  Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General
General '
Solids Percent 94.4 % 1 5021 6/28/2010 MDK 1
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene : ,
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 31 10 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR i
Benzene <25 uglkg 28 9 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010  CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 33 10 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 2.5 8 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 13 41 .1 GR0O95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 34 11 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.5 79 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CJR 1
m&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 6.2 20 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
o-Xylene <25 ug/kg 7.9 25 1 GRO95/8021 6/_29/2010 CIR 1
Lab 5020930G
Sample ID G-2-4
Sample soil
Sample Date ~ 6/22/2010
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General ‘
General
Solids Percent 87.2 % 1 5021 6/28/2010  MDK 1
Organic '
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 3.1 10 1 GRO95/8021 - 6/29/2010 CIR 1
Benzene <25 ug/kg 2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
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Project Name . LINDVIG AU10O mnr i e

Project #
Lab 5020930G
Sample ID G-2-4
Sample “soil
Sample Date  6/22/2010
: Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 33 10 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
Methyl tert-buty! ether MTBE) <25 ug’kg 25 g 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 13 41 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010  CJR i
Toluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 GR095/8021 6/29/2010 CJR 1
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 34 11 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010  CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 25 79 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR i
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 6.2 20 1 GR0O95/8021 6/29/2010 CJR 1
o-Xylene <25 ug/kg 79 25 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
Lab 5020930H
Sample ID G-2-6
- Sample soil
Sample Date  6/22/2010
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dii Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General :
General
Solids Percent 97.0 % 1 5021 6/28/2010 MDK 1
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics .<10 mg/kg 3.1 10 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010  CIR i
Benzene <25 ug/kg 2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 33 10 1 GR095/8021 6/29/2010 CJR 1
Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 2.5 g 1 GR095/8021 6/29/2010 CJR 1
Naphthalene : <25 ug/kg 13 41 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 34 11 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene Co<25 ug/kg 2.5 79 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 6.2 20 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CJR 1
0-Xylene <25 ug/kg 79 25 1 GR095/8021 6/29/2010 CJR 1
Lab 50209301 '
Sample ID G-2-7
Sample soil
Sample Date ~ 6/22/2010 _ ]
Result Uit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 86.3 % 1 5021 6/28/2010  MDK 1
Organic
GRO/PVOC -+ Naphthalene
- Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 3.1 10 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
Benzené ) <25. ug/kg 2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIJR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 33 10 1 GRO95/8021 ’ 6/29/2010 CIR i
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug’kg 2.5 8 1  GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CJR 1
Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 13 41 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 -1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 3.4 11 1 GRO95/8021 ) 6/29/2010 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg .25 79 1 GR095/8021 6/29/2010 CJR i
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 62 20 1 GRO95/8021 ’ 6/29/2010 CIR 1
o-Xylene <25 ug’kg 7.9 25 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIJR 1
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Projeet Mame  LIHEVIG AUTO LEVUILE 17 L.2y7 v

Project #
Lab 50209307
Sample ID G-2-8
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/22/2010
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General '
General .
Solids Percent 93.7 % 1 5021 6/28/2010 MDK 1
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 3.1 10 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
Benzene <25 ug/kg 2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 33 10 1 GRO95/8021 . 6/29/2010  CIR 1
Methyl tert-buty! ether MTBE) <25 ug/kg 2.5 g8 1 GROY5/8021 6/29/2010  CIR 1
Naphthalene <25 uglke 13 41 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010  CIR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ugrkg 3.4 11 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene - <25 ug/kg 2.5 79 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CJR 1
md&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 6.2 20 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
o-Xylene <25 ug/kg 7.9 25 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CJR 1
Lab 5020930K
Sample ID G-2-9
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/22/2010
Result. Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 91.6 % 1 5021 ' 6/28/2010 ~MDK 1
Organic :
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10 - mg/kg 3.1 10 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
Benzene <25 ug/kg 2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 . CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ugrkg 33 10 1 GRO9Y5/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 2.5 8 1  GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 13 41 1  GRO95/8021 ) 6/29/2010  CIR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 34 11 1 GR095/8021 © 6/29/2010 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.5 79 1 GR095/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug’kg 6.2 20 1 GRO95/8021 ’ 6/29/2010 CJR 1
o-Xylene <25 ug/kg 7.9 25 1 GRO95/8021 6/29/2010 CIR 1
Lab 5020930L
Sample 1D G-3-1
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/22/2010
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dii Method Ext Date Run - Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 87.4 % I 5021 6/28/2010 MDK 1
Inorganic
Metals
Lead, Total 4.2 "" mg/Kg 1.5 48 5 6010B 7/7/2010 CWT 149
Organic
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Project Name -~ LINDVIG AULU

Result

Project #
Lab 5020930L
Sample ID G-3-1
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/22/2010
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene '
Gasoline Range Organics
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Naphthalené
Toluene

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Lab 5020930M
Sample ID G-3-3
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/22/2010

General
General
Solids Percent
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics
Benzene )
Ethylbenzene
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene :
Toluene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
m&p-Xylene
o-Xylene

Lab 5020930N
Sample ID G-3-5
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/22/2010

General
General
) Solids Percent
Organic .
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
Toluene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

789

<10
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<50
<25

.~ Result

<10
<25
<25
<25
<25

S <25

<25
<25
<50
<25

Result

79.0

<10
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25

Unit

mg/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ugrkg

Unit

%

meg/kg
ug’kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ugrkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
uglkg

Unit

%

mg/kg
ugrkg
ug/kg
“uglkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

LOD LOQ Dil
31 10 1
28 9 1
33 10t
2.5 8 1
13 41 1
5.1 16 1
34 111
25 19 1
62 20 1
79 25 1

LOD LOQ Dil

1

3.1 10 1
2.8 9 1
33 10 1
2.5 8 1
13 4 1
5.1 16 1
34 11
25 19 1
62 20 1
7.9 25 1
LOD LOQ Dil
1

3.1 10 1
2.8 9 1
33 10 1
2.5 8 1
13 41 - 1
5.1 16 1
34 1

Method

GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR095/8021
GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

GR0O95/8021
GR0O9Y5/8021
GROY5/8021

., GRO95/8021

GR0O95/8021
GR095/8021
GRO95/8021
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Ext Date Run

6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010

Ext Date Run
6/28/2010

6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010

Ext Date Run
6/28/2010

6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
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Analyst Code

CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR

Analyst Code

MDK

CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CIR

Analyst Code

MDK

CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR




Project Name frion1G AUTO
Project #
Lab 5020930N
Sample ID G-3-5
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/22/2010 :
Result
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
m&p-Xylene <50
0-Xylene <25
Lab ) 50209300
Sample ID G-3-6
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/22/2010
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 92.8
Organic
GROQ/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10
Benzene <25
Ethylbenzene <25
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene <25
Toluene <25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene <25
mé&p-~Xylene <50
o-Xylene <25
Lab 5020930P
Sample ID G-4-1
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/22/2010
Result
General )
General
Solids Percent 80.1
Inorganic
Metals
Lead, Total 5.0
Organic

GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
Toluene
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene
o-Xylene

<10
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<50
<25

lnvolce #  ELUYOUY

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method
ug/kg 2.5 79 1 GRO95/8021
ug/kg 6.2 20 1 GRO95/8021
ugrkg 7.9 25 1 GRO95/8021

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method

% 15021
meg/kg 3.1 10 1 GRO95/8021
ug/kg 2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021
ug/kg 33 10 1 GRO95/8021
ug/ke 25 8§ 1 GRO95/8021
ug/kg 13 41 1 GRO95/8021
ug/kg 5.1 16 . 1 GRO95/8021
ug/kg 34 11 1 GRO95/8021
ugkg 25 79 1 GRO95/8021
ug/kg 6.2 20 1 GRO95/8021
ug’kg 7.9 25 1 GR095/8021

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method

% o1 5021
mg/Kg 1.5 48 5 6010B
meg/ke 3.1 10 1 GRO95/8021
ug/kg 2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021
uglkg 3.3 10 1 -GRO95/8021
ugrke 2.5 8 1 GRO95/8021
ug/kg 13 41 1 GRO95/8021
uglkg 5.1 16 1 GRO95/8021
ug/’kg 34 11 1 GRO95/8021
ugrkg 25 79 1 GRO95/8021
ug/kg 62 20 1 GRO95/8021
ug/kg 7.9 25 1 GRO95/8021
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Ext Date Run
6/29/2010
~ 6/29/2010
6/29/2010

Ext Date Run

6/28/2010

6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010

6/29/2010

6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010
6/29/2010

Ext Date Run
6/28/2010
7/7/12010

6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010

Page 8 0f 29

Analyst Code

CIR
CIR
CIR

1
1
1

Analyst Code

MDK

CIR
CJR
CJR

CIR

CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR

b e el ke b Rk et

Analyst Code

MDK

CWT

CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR

CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR

149

[P i



‘Project Name

LINDVIG AULY

Project # :
Lab 5020930Q
Sample ID G-4-2
Sample soil
Sample Date = 6/22/2010
Result
General '
General
Solids Percent 91.7
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10
Benzene <25
Ethylbenzene : 25.9
Methyl tert-butyl ether MTBE) <25
Naphthalene <25
Toluene 33
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 47
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
mé&p-Xylene . 53
o-Xylene : 28.7
" Lab 5020930R
Sample ID G-4-4
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/22/2010
: " Result
General
~ General
Solids Percent 85.3
Organic -
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10
Benzene <25
Ethylbenzene <25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene : <25
Toluene <25
-1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
mé&p-Xylene <50
o-Xylene <25
Lab 50209308
Sample ID G-4-6
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/22/2010
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 96.1
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10
Benzene ) <25

Unit LOD LOQ Dil
% ' 1
mg/kg 3.1 10 1
ug/kg 2.8 9 1
ug/kg 33 10 1
ug/kg 2.5 g 1
ug/kg 13 41 1
ug/kg 5.1 16 1
ug/kg 34 1
ug/kg 2.5 79 1
ug’kg 6.2 20 1
ug/kg 79 25 1
Unit LOD LOQ Dil
% 1
mg/kg 3.1 10 1
ug/kg 2.8 9 1
ug/kg 33 10 1
ug/kg 2.5 8 1
ug/kg 13 41 1
ug’kg 5.1 16 1
ughkg . 34 11 1.
ug/kg 2.5 79 1
ug/kg 6.2 20 1
ug/kg 7.9 25 1
Unit LOD LOQ Dil
% 1
mg/kg 3.1 10 1
ug/kg 2.8 9 1

Method

GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR095/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

"GRO95/8021

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR095/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021

W] DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run

6/28/2010

6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010

Ext Date Run

6/28/2010

6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010

Ext Date Run

6/28/2010

6/30/2010
6/30/2010

Analyst Code

MDK 1

CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR

e e e bmn o e

Analyst Code

MDK 1

CJR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CIR

o e e e b

Analyst Code

MDK 1
CIR 1
CJR 1
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Project Nome  LINDYIG AUTO Invoice # E20930

Project#
Lab 50209308
Sample ID G-4-6
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/22/2010
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run  Analyst Code
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 33 10 1 GR095/8021 . 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug’kg 2.5 8 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CJR 1
Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 13 41 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CJR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 6 1 GRO95/8021 . 6/30/2010 CIR 1
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 34 i1 1 GRO95/8021 6/307/2010 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.5 7.9 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene : <50 ug/kg 6.2 20 1 GRO95/8021 , 6/30/2010 CJR 1
o-Xylene <25 ugrkg 7.9 25 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Lab 5020930T
Sample ID G-5-2
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/22/2010 )
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 94.2 % 1 5021 6/28/2010 MDK 1
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene : ‘
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 31 10 1 GRO9Y5/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Benzene <25 ug’kg 2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene 40 ug/kg 33 10 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug’kg 2.5 8 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Naphthalene 64 ug/kg 13 41 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 314 ug/kg 34 11 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 88 ug/kg 2.5 79 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
m&p-Xylene 104 ug/kg 62 20 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
o-Xylene 48 ug/kg 79 25 - 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Lab 50209300
Sample ID G-5-3
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/22/2010 : o .
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General ‘
General ' : .
Solids Percent 75.1 % 1 5021 . 6/28/2010 MDK 1

Organic )

GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene »

" Gasoline Range Organics 15 mgrkg 3.1 10 1 GRO95/8021 ©6/30/2010 CIR: 1
Benzene 191 ug/kg 2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene 800 ug/kg 33 10 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 2.5 8 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Naphthalene 296 ug/kg 13 41 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Toluene 2160 ug’kg 5.1 16. 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1020 ug/kg - 34 11 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene 254 ug/kg 2.5 79 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene 2670 ug/kg 6.2 200 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
o-Xylene 960 ug’kg 7.9 25 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 ‘ Page 10 of 29



Project Name  LINDVIG AULU
Project #
Lab 5020930V
Sample ID G-5-5
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/22/2010
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 81.2
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10
Benzene <25
Ethylbenzene <25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
- Naphthaléne <25
Toluene - <25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
m&p-Xylene <50
o-Xylene ‘ <25
Lab 5020930W
Sample ID G-5-6
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/22/2010
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 90.9
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10
Benzene <25
Ethylbenzene <25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene ’ <25
Toluene ) <25
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene <25
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
m&p-Xylene <50
o-Xylene <25
Lab 5020930X
Sample ID G-6-1
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 96.3
Inorganic
Metals
Lead, Total 1.6""
Organic

Unit

%

mg/kg
ug/kg
ugrkg
ugrkg
uglkg
ug/kg
ug’kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

Unit

%

" mg/kg
ug/kg
ugrkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

ugkg

ug/kg

Unit

%

mg/Kg

LOD LOQ Dil
1

3.1 10 1
2.8 9 1
33 10 1
25 8 1

13 41 1

5.1 6 1
3.4 111
2.5 79 1
6.2 20 1
7.9 25 1
LOD LOQ Dil
1

3.1 10 1
2.8 9 1
3.3 10 1
2.5 8 1

13 41 1

5.1 16 1
34 11
25 79 1
62 20 1
7.9 25 1
LOD LOQ Dil
1

15 48 5

PYTREVCITN

Method

5021

GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO9Y5/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

6010B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run

©6/28/2010

7/172010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/172010
7/172010
7/172010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010

Ext Date Run

6/28/2010

6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010
6/30/2010

Ext Date Run

6/28/2010

7/7/12010

Analyst Code

MDK 1

CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR

S

Analyst Code

MDK 1

CJR

CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR

e e b e

Analyst Code
MDK 1

CWT 149
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Vroject Mame  DINDVIG AUTO Invoice 8 L2UYOU

Project#
Lab 5020930X
Sample ID G-6-1
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/23/2010 : v '
Result ] Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene :
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mgkg 3.1 100 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CJR 1
Benzene <25 uglkg 2.8 . 9 1  GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 33 10 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug’kg 25 g 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 13 41 1 GRQO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 6 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 3.4 111 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trmethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.5 79 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 6.2 20 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 ~ CIR 1
o-Xylene <25 ug/kg 79 25 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Lab 5020030 '
Sample ID G-6-4
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/23/2010
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General
General :
Solids Percent 93.1 % 1 5021 6/28/2010  MDK 1
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 31 10 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Benzene <25 ug’kg 2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 33 10 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug/ke 25 8 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010  CIR i
Naphthalene ) <25 ug/kg 13 41 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 3.4 11 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 . ugkg 2.5 79 1  GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
m&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 62 20 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR .1
o-Xylene <25 ug/kg 7.9 25 1 GRO95/8“021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Lab 5020930Z
Sample ID G-6-6
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010 : :
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 84.7 % 1 5021 . ) 6/28/2010  MDK 1
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 3.1 100 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Benzene <25 ug/kg 2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 33 10 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 2.5 g 1 GRO95/8021. '6/30/2010 CIR 1
Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 13 41 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Toluene <25 ug’kg 5.1 6. 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CJR 1
1,2 4-Trimethyibenzene <25 ug/kg 34 111 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010  CIR 1
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Project Name LINDVIG AUTO
Project #

Lab 5020930Z
Sample ID G-6-6
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010
Result
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
mé&p-Xylene . <50
o-Xylene ' <25
-~ Lab 50930AAA
Sample ID G-15-3
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 88.3
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10
Benzene 29.1
Ethylbenzene 269
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene 94
* Toluene 510
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 440
1,3,5-Triméthylbenzene 146
mé&p-Xylene 1030
o-Xylene 390
Lab 50930BBB
Sample ID G-15-4
Sample " soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010
Result
General
General ‘
Solids Percent 93.5
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10
Benzene <25
Ethylbenzene <25
Methy] tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene <25
Toluene <25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
m&p-Xylene <50
o-Xylene <25

Unit
ugrkg
ug/kg

ug/kg

Unit

%

mg'kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ugkg

ug/kg

ugkg
uglkg
uglkg
ugrkg
ug/kg

Unit

%

mg/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
uglkg
ug/kg
ug’kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

LOD LOQ Dil

25 79 L
62 20 1
7.9 25 1
LOD LOQ Dil
1

3.1 10 1
2.8 9 1
3.3 10 1
25 g8 1
13 41 1
5.1 16 1
34 o1
25 19 1
6.2 20 1
7.9 25 1
LOD LOQ Dil
1

3.1 10 1
2.8 9 1
33 10 1
2.5 8 1
13 41 1
5.1 16 1
3.4 11
25 79 1
6.2 20 1
7.9 25 1

RALYUILL (1 PSSOV

Method

GR095/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR095/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GROY5/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run Analyst
6/30/2010 CIR
6/30/2010 CJR
6/30/2010 CIR

Ext Date Run Analyst

6/30/2010  MDK

7/1/2010 CIR
7/172010 CIR
7/1/2010 CIR
7/12010 CIR
7/172010 CIR
7/12010 CIR
7/172010 CIR
7/1/2010 CIR
7/1/2010 CIR
7/12010 CJR

Ext Date Run Analyst

6/30/2010  MDK

7/1/2010 CIR
7/1/2010 CIR
7/1/2010 CIR
7/1/2010 CIR
7/1/2010 CJR
7/172010 CIR
7/12010 CJR
7/12010 CIR
7/1/2010 CJR
7/1/2010 CIR

Page 13 of 29
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Projeet Mame  LINDVIG AUTO Invoice # E20930

Project #
Lab 50930CCC
Sample ID G-15-6
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil . Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General

General ; .

Solids Percent 84.7 % 1 5021 6/30/2010 MDK 1
Organic

GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mgrkg 3.1 10 1 GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CJR 1
Benzene <25 ug/kg - 2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 33 10 1 GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 2.5 8 1 GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CJR 1
Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 13 41 1  GRO95/8021 i 7/1/2010 CIR 1
Toluene <25 i ug/kg 5.1 16 1 GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CJR 1
1.2, 4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 34 11 1 GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <23 ug/kg 2.5 79 1 GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 6.2 20 1 GRO95/8021- 7/1/2010 CJR 1
o-Xylene <25 ug/kg 7.9 25 1 GROS5/8021 7/1/2010 CIR 1

Lab 50930DDD
Sample ID G-16-1 ;
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/23/2010
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General '

General

Solids Percent 81.2 % 1 5021 ’ 6/30/2010  MDK 1
Inorganic

Metals

Lead, Total 4.3 mg/Kg 1.5 48 5 6010B 7/7/2010 CWT 149
Organic ‘

GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene »
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 3.1 10 1 GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CJR 1
Benzene <25 ug/kg 2.8 9 1 - GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug’kg 33 10 1 GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CJR 1
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 2.5 8 1 GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CIR 1
Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 13 41 1 GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CIR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 GRQ95/8021 7/1/2010 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 34 11 1 . GRO95/8021 - 7/1/2010 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.5 79 1 GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 6.2 20 1 GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CIR 1
o-Xylene : <25 ug/kg 7.9 25 1 GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CIR 1

Lab S0930EEE
Sample ID G-16-3
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/23/2010
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General .

General . .

Solids Percent 913 % 1 5021 6/30/2010 MDK 1
Organic

WI DNR: Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 14 of 29



Project Name

Project #
Lab 50930EEE
Sample ID G-16-3
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/23/2010
Result
" GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10
Benzene <25
Ethylbenzene <25
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) - <25
Naphthalene <25 .
Toluene <25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
mé&p-Xylene <50
- 0-Xylene ) <25
Lab = 50930FFF
Sample ID G-16-6
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010
Result
General
General
~Solids Percent 88.9
Organic ,
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10
Benzene <25
Ethylbenzene <25
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene <25
Toluene <25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
mé&p-Xylene <50
0-Xylene <25
Lab 50930GGG
Sample ID MEOH BLANK
Sample soil
Sample Date = 6/23/2010
Result
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10
Benzene <25
Ethylbenzene <25
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene <25
Toluene <25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25
'1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene - <25
m&p-Xylene <50
o-Xylene <25

LINDVIG AULV

Unit

mg/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ugkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
uglkg
ugrkg

Unit
%

mg/kg
ug/kg
ug’kg
ugkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
uglkg
ug’kg
ugrkg
ug’kg

Unit

mg/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ugkg
uglkg
uglkg
ug/kg

LOD LOQ Dil
3.1 10 1
2.8 9 1

"33 10 1
2.5 g 1
13 41 1
5.1 16 1
34 11 1
2.5 7.9 1
6.2 20 1
79 25 1
LOD LOQ Dil
1

3.1 10 1
2.8 9 1
33 10 1
2.5 8 1
13 41 1
51 16 1
34 o1
2.5 79 1
6.2 20 1
7.9 25 1

LOD LOQ Dil
3.1 10 1
2.8 9 1
33 10 1
2.5 8 1
13 41 1
5.1 16 1
34 11 1
2.5 7.9 1
6.2 20 1
7.9 25 1

XAXT VAW 0 P

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

GRO95/8021 .

GRO95/8021
GR095/8021
GRO95/8021

Method
5021

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run

7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/12010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010

Ext Date Run

6/30/2010

7/172010
7/172010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010

Ext Date Run

7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
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Analyst Code

CIR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR

Analyst Code

MDX

CIR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CIR

Analyst Code

CJR
CIR
CIJR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
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Project Name  LINDVIG AUTO Invoice # E20930

Project #
Lab 520930AA
Sample 1D G-7-1
Sample - soil
Sample Date 6/23/2010
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General
General . .
Solids Percent 81.3 % ’ 1 5021 6/28/2010  MDK 1
Inorganic
Metals .
Lead, Total 5.7 mg/Kg 1.5 4.8 5 6010B 7/7/2010 CWT 149
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mgkg 3.1 10 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Benzene <25 ug/kg - 28 9 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010  CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 3.3 10 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 2.5 8 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CJR 1
Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 13 41 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CJR 1
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 34 11 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethytbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.5 79 1 GR095/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 6.2 20 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
o-Xylene <25 ug/kg 79 25 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Lab 520930BB
Sample ID G-7-2
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/23/2010 .
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 92.3 % 1 5021 6/28/2010 MDK 1
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene .
Gasoline Range Organics <10 . mg/kg 3.1 10 1 GRO95/8021 : 6/30/2010 CJR 1
Benzene <25 ug/kg 2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 33 10 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug’kg 2.5 g8 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 13 41 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CJR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
1,2.,4-Trimethylbenzene 50 ug/kg 34 11 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010- CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.5 79 1 GRO95/8021 . 6/30/2010 CIR 1
m&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 62 20 1 GRO95/8021 6/30/2010 CIR 1
o-Xylene <25 ug/kg 7.9 25 1 GROY5/8021 6/30/2010 CJR 1
Lab 520930CC
Sample ID G-7-3
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/23/2010
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 78.8 % 1 5021 6/28/2010 MDK 1
Organic ’
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Project Name LINDVIG AULU
‘Project #

Lab T 520930CC
Sample ID G-7-3
Sample’ soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010
Result
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics 23
Benzene 175
Ethylbenzene - 1170
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene 470
Toluéne 4000
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1430
_ 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 370 -
m&p-Xylene 4400
o-Xylene . 1990
Lab 5 2093 0DD
Sample ID G-7-5
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 799
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10
Benzene <25
Ethylbenzene <25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene <25
Toluene <25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
mé&p-Xylene <50
o-Xylene <25
Lab 520930EE
" Sample ID G-7-6
Sample soil
* Sample Date 6/23/2010
: Result
General
- General
S¢lids Percent 82.0
QOrganic
GRO/PVOC -+ Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10
Benzene <25
Ethylbenzene - : <25
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene <25
Toluene <25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25

Unit

mg/kg -

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ugkg
ug/kg
ug/kg

Unit

%

mg/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ugrkg
ug/kg
ug’kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ugrkg
ugrkg

Unit

%

mg/kg
ugrkg
ugrkg
ugrkg
ug/kg
ugrkg
ug/kg

LOD LOQ Dil

3.1 10 1
2.8 9 1
33 10 1
2.5 8 I
13 41 1
5.1 16 1
34 11l 1
2.5 7.9 1
6.2 20 1
79 25 1
LOD LOQ Dil
1

3.1 10 1
2.8 9 1
33 10 1
2.5 8 1
13 4] 1
51 16 1
34 11 1
.25 7.9 1
6.2 20 1
7.9 25 1
LOD LOQ Dil
1

3.1 10 1
2.8 9 1
33 10 1
2.5 8 1
13 41 1
5.1 16 1
34 11 1

JETR AVIIV V] PRV,

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO9Y5/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run Analyst
6/30/2010 CJR
6/30/2010 CJR
6/30/2010 CIR
6/30/2010 CJR
6/30/2010 CJR
6/30/2010 CIR
6/30/2010 CJR
6/30/2010 CIR
6/30/2010 CIR
6/30/2010 CIR

Ext Date Run Analyst
6/28/2010 MDK
7/1/2010 CIR
7/1/2010 CJR
7/1/2010 CIR
7/1/2010 CIJR
7/1/2010 CJR
7/1/2010 CIR
7/1/2010 CIR
7/1/72010 CIR
7/1/2010 CIR
7/1/2010 CJR

Ext Date Run Analyst
6/28/2010  MDK
7/1/2010 CIR
7/1/2010 CIR
7/1/2010 CIR
7/1/2010 CIR
7/1/12010 CJR
7/1/2010 CIR
7/11/2010 CIR
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Project Wame  LINDVIG AUTO
Project #
Lab 520930EE
Sample ID G-7-6
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/23/2010
Result
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene <25
mé&p-Xylene <50
o-Xylene <25
Lab 520930FF
Sample ID G-8-1
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/23/2010
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 83.7
Inorganic
Metals :
Cadmium, Total <04
Lead, Total 28
Organic
General
Diesel Range Organics 1550
PAH SIM
Acenaphthene 42"
Acenaphthylene <51
Anthracene 87
Benzo(a)anthracene 132
Benzo(a)pyrene 112
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 148
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 97
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 63
Chrysene 127
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 153"
Fluoranthene 430
Fluorene 42
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 66
1-Methyl naphthalene 96
2-Methyl naphthalene 115
Naphthalene 259"
Phenanthrene 1292
Pyrene 360
PVOC
Benzene <25
Ethylbenzene 430
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Toluene 65
1.2 ,4-Trimethylbenzene 1990
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2930
m&p-Xylene 690

o-Xylene 570

Unit
ug/kg
ug/kg
ugrkg

Unit

%

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/kg

ugrkg
ugrkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ugrkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ugrkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
- uglksg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug’kg
ug/kg

LOD LOQ Dil
2.5 7.9 1
6.2 20 1
7.9 25 1

LOD LOQ Dil

1

0.4 125 5
1.5 4.8 5
3.31 10.5 1
152 48.3 1
5.1 162 1
6.4 20.2 1
12.9 41 1
4.7 15 1
6.5 20.6 1

7.1 24.5 1
9.8 31.1 1
8.9 28.4 1

5.5 17.6 1
9.2 29.4 1
5.6 18 1
7.8 249 1
15 49 1

9.7 30.7 1
16.2 51.6 1
10.6 33.9 1
7.7 24.4 1
2.8 9 1
33 10 1
2.5 8 1
5.1 16 1
34 11 1
2.5 7.9 1
6.2 20 1
7.9 1

Invoice # LZUY3U

MethoAd Ext Date Run Analyst

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CIR
GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CIR
GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CIR
Method Ext Date Run Analyst
5021 6/28/2010  MDK
6010B 7/7/2010 CWT
6010B 7/712010 CWT
DRO9Y5 6/29/2010  MDK
M8270 7/7/2010 77712010 MIR
M8270 7/1/2010 7/7/2010 MIR
M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR
- M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR
M&270 7/1/2010 7/712010 MIR
M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR
M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/12010 MIR
M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR
M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 - MIR
M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR
M38270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR
M8&270 7172010 7/7/2010 MIR
M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/12010 MIR
M8270 7/712010 7/7/2010 MIR
M8270 7/7/2010 7/712010 MIR
M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/12010 MIR
M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIJIR
M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR
GRO95/8021 7/2/12010 CIR
- GROY5/8021 7/2/12010 CIR
GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR
GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR
GRO95/8021 7/2/2010- CJR
GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CJR
GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CJR
GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CJR
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" Project Name

LINDVIG AULV

Project #
Lab 520930GG
Sample ID G-8-2
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 88.8
Organic
General .
Diesel Range Organics <10
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene C <25
Ethylbenzene <25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene <25
Toluene <25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
mé&p-Xylene <50
o-Xylene <25
- Lab 520930HH
Sample ID G-8-3 )
Sample soil
‘Sample Date  6/23/2010
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 89.8
Organic
General
Diesel Range Organics <10
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <25
Ethylbenzene <25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene <25
Toluene <25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
mé&p-Xylene <50
0-Xylene <25
Lab 52093000
Sample ID G-8-4
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010
A ' Result
General
General
Solids Percent 91.7
Organic
General

Unit

%

mg/kg

ug/kg
ug’kg
ug/kg
ugrkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ugrkg

Unit

%

Unit

%

LOD LOQ Dil

3.31 105 1

2.8 9 1

33 10 1

2.5 8§ 1

13 41 1

5.1 16 1

34 1 -1

25 19 1

6.2 20 1

79 25 1
LOD LOQ Dil

2.8 9 1
33 0 1
2.5 8 1
13 41 1
5.1 16 -1
34 11 1
2.5 79 1

1

1

LOD LOQ Dil

Method

5021

DRO95

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021

"GRO95/8021

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

DRO95

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR095/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run

Analyst Code

6/28/2010 MDK 1
6/30/2010 MDK 1
7/1/2010 CJR 1
7/1/2010 CIR 1
7/172010 CJR 1
7/1/2010 CIR 1
7/1/2010 CJR 1
7/1/2010 CJR 1
7/1/2010 CJR 1
7/1/2010 CIR 1
7/1/2010 CJR 1

Ext Date A Run

Analyst Code

Ext Date Run

6/28/2010  MDK 1

6/30/2010  MDK 1

7/1/2010 CIR
7/1/2010 CJR
7/1/2010 CJR
7/1/2010 CIR
7/1/2010 CIR
7/1/2010 CIR
7/1/2010 CJR
7/1/2010 CJR
7/1/2010 CJR

e e e

Analyst Code

6/28/2010 MDK 1
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Project Name  LIDVIG AUTO ‘Invoice # LZUY3U

Project #
Lab 52093011
Sample ID G-8-4
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/23/2010 :
Result Unit L.OD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
Diesel Range Organics <10 mg/kg 331 105 1 DRO9S 6/29/2010 MDK 1
PVQOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <25 ug/kg 2.8 9 1 - GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CIR: 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 33 100 1 GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 2.5 8 1 GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CIR 1
Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 13 41 1 GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 © CIR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 GRO95/8021 - 7/1/2010 CIR 1
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ugkg 34 11 1 GRO95/8021. ) 7/1/2010 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.5 79 1  GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CJR 1
m&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 62 . 20 1 GRO95/8021 7/12010  CIR 1
o-Xylene <25 ug/kg 79 25 1 GRO95/8021 712010 CIR 1
Lab 52093017
Sample ID G-9-1
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010 A
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil  Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General .
General
Solids Percent 87.4 % 1 5021 6/28/2010 MDK 1
Inorganic ’ ’ :
Metals
Cadmium, Total <0.4 mg/Kg 04 125 5 6010B 7/7/2010  CWT 149
Lead, Total 3.1 mg/Kg 1.5 48 5 6010B 7/712010  CWT 149
Organic
General .
Diesel Range Organics <10 meg/kg 3.31 105 1  DROSS 6/29/2010 MDK 1
PAH SIM
Acenaphthene <152 ug/kg 152 - 483 1 M8&270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIJR 1
Acenaphthylene <51 ug/kg 5.1 162 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/1/2010 MIR 1
Anthracene <64 ug/kg 6.4 202 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/12010 MIR 1
Benzo(a)anthracene <12.9 ug/kg 12.9 41 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/12010 MIR 1
Benzo(a)pyrene 5.0 ug/kg 4.7 15 -1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/12010 MIR 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 9.1"" ug/kg 65 206 1 MB8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010  MIR 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <77 ug’kg 7.7 245 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <98 ug/kg 9.8 311 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/12010 MIR 1
Chrysene <8.9 ug/kg 8.9 284 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/12010 MIR 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <55 ug/kg 5.5 176 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Fluoranthene 144" ugrkg 9.2 294 1 MB8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Fluorene <5.6 ug/kg 5.6 18, 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <78 ug/kg 78 249 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
1-Methyl naphthalene <15 ug/kg 15 49 1 M8270 71712010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
2-Methyl naphthalene <9.7 ug/kg 97 307 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/12010 MIR 1
Naphthalene <162 ug/kg 162 - 516 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Phenanthrene <10.6 ug/kg 10.6 339 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/12010 MJR 1
Pyrene 122" ug/kg 7.7 244 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
PVOC .
Bénzene <25 ug/kg 2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CIR - 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 33 10 1 GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug’kg 2.5 8 1 GRO95/8021 7/1/2010 CIR 1
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Project Name

Project #
Lab | 52093017
Sample ID G-9-1
Sample soil
Sample Date ~ 6/23/2010
' Result
“Toluene . <25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
m&p-Xylene <50
o-Xylene <25
Lab 520930KK
Sample ID G-9-3
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 935
Organic
General
Diesel Range Organics <10
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <25
Ethylbenzene <25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene <25
Toluene <25
1,2 ,4-Trimethylbenzene <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <23
mé&p-Xylene <50
o-Xylene <25
Lab 520930LL
Sample ID G-9-4
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/23/2010
' Result
Gerneral
General
Solids Percent 92.0
Organic
General
Diesel Range Organics <10
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <25
Ethylbenzene <25
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene <25
Toluene <25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
mé&p-Xylene <50
<25

o-Xylene

LINDVIO AULUY

Unit

- ughkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/’kg
ug’kg

Unit
%

mg/kg

ug/kg
ug’kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ugrkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

Unit
%

mg/kg

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

LOD LOQ Dil
5.1 16 1
34 11 1
2.5 7.9 1
6.2 20 1
7.9 25 1

LOD LOQ Dil

1
3.31 105 -1
2.8 9 1
33 10 1
2.5 8 1
13 4] 1
5.1 16 1
34 11 1
2.5 7.9 1
6.2 20 1
7.9 25 1
LOD LOQ Dil
1
3.31 10.5 1
2.8 9
33 10
2.5 8
13 41
5.1 16
34 11
25 7.9
6.2 20
7.9 25

— et b b ek e et

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method
5021

DRO9S

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO9Y5/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GROY5/8021
GRO95/8021

Method
5021

DRO95

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010

Ext Date Run

6/28/2010

6/29/2010

7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/172010
7/1/2010
7/1/12010
7/1/2010
7/1/2010
7/172010
7/1/2010

Ext Date Run

6/28/2010

6/30/2010

7/212010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
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Analyst Code

CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIJR

Analyst Code

MDK

MDK

CIR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR

Analyst Code

MDK

MDK

CIJR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CIR

bk et et pd ot




Project Name  LINDVIG AUTO Invoice # EZ0Y30

Project #
Lab 520930MM
Sample ID G-10-1
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/23/2010 )
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dbil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General '
General
Solids Percent 86.0 % 1 5021 6/28/2010 MDK 1
Inorganic
Metals
Cadmium, Total <0.4 mg/Kg 0.4 125 5 6010B 7/1/2010 CWT 149
Lead, Total 3.1 ‘ mg/Kg 1.5 48 5 6010B 7/7/2010 CWT 149
Organic
General
Diesel Range Organics <10 mg/kg 331 10.5 1 DRO95 6/29/2010  MDK 1
PAH SIM
Acenaphthiene <152 ug/kg 152 483 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIJIR 1
Acenaphthylene <51 ug/kg 5.1 162 1  MS8270 7/7/2010  ° 7/7/2010 MIR I
Anthracene : <64 ug/kg 6.4 202 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Benzo(a)anthracene <129 ug/kg 12.9 41 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIJR 1
Benzo(a)pyrene <47 ug/kg 4.7 15 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <6.5 ug/kg 65 206 1 M8270 7/7/2010  7/7/2010 MIR 1
Benzo(g,h.i)perylene <77 ug/kg 7.7 245 1 MB8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <938 ug/kg 98 311 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Chrysene <89 ug/kg 8.9 284 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/1/2010 MIR 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <355 ug/kg 5.5 176 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR o1
Fluoranthene <92 ug/kg 92 294 1 MB8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Fluorene <5.6 ug/kg 5.6 18 1. M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <178 ug/kg 7.8 249 1 MR8270 7/7/2010 7/712010 MJR 1
I-Methyl naphthalene <15 ug/kg I 49 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/1/2010 MIR 1
2-Methyl naphthalene <9.7 ug’kg 97 307 1 M870 71172010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Naphthalene <162 ug/kg 16.2 51.6 1 ~ M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Phenanthrene <10.6 ug/kg 10.6 339 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Pyrene <7.7 ug/kg 77 244 1 M8270 - 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 . MIR 1
PVOC
Benzene <25 ug/kg 2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 33 10 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 2.5 8 1 GRO95/8021 ) 7/2/2010 CJR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 51 16 1  GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 34 11 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 25 79 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 6.2 20 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
o-Xylene : <25 ug/kg 79 25 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CJR 1
Lab 520930NN
Sample ID G-10-3
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/23/2010 ' :
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 85.2 % 1 5021 6/28/2010  MDK 1
Organic ) '
General
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Project Name  LINDVIU AULY
Project#

Lab 520930NN
Sample ID G-10-3
Sample "~ soll
Sample Date  6/23/2010
Result
Diesel Range Organics <10
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <25
~ Ethylbenzene ’ . <25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene <25
Toluene <25
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene . <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
m&p-Xylene . <50
o-Xylene <25
Lab 52093000
Sample ID G-10-4
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010
Result
General
General , )
Solids Percent 863
Organic
General
Diesel Range Organics <10
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene - <25
Ethylbenzene <25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene ) <25
Toluene <25
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
m&p-Xylene <50
o-Xylene <25
Lab 520930PP
Sample ID G-11-1
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010
Result
General
General
Solids Percent . 86.4
Inorganic
Metals
Cadmium, Total <04
Lead, Total - 3.6.M"
Organic ’
General
Diesel Range Organics <10

Unit

mgkg

ug/kg
ugrkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

Unit

%

mg/kg

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ugrkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

Unit

%

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

mg/kg

LOD LOQ Dil
3.31 10.5 1
2.8 9 1

33 10 1

25 8 1

13 41 1

5.1 16 1

34 11 1

2.5 7.9 1
6.2 20 1
7.9 25 1
LOD LOQ Dil
1

331 10.5 1
2.8 9 1

33 10 1

2.5 8 1

13 41 1

5.1 16 1

34 11 1

2.5 7.9 1

6.2 20 1

7.9 25 1
LOD LOQ. Dil
1

0.4 125 5

1.5 4.8 5

3.31 10.5 1

Ara T a0

Method
DRO95

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/3021

Method

5021

DRO95

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO9Y5/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

6010B
6010B

DRO95

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run
6/29/2010

7/2/12010
7/212010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/212010
7/2/2010
77212010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010

Ext Date Run

6/28/2010

6/29/2010

7/2/2010
7/212010
7/212010
7/2/2010
71212010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/212010

Ext Date Run

6/28/2010

7/7/2010
7/1/2010

6/29/2010

Page 23 of 29

Analyst Code

MDK

CIR

CJR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR

1

e bt e et

Analyst Code

MDK

MDK

CIR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR

— e e et

Analyst Code

MDK

CWT
CWT

MDK

149
149




it

Project Nume  LINDVIG AUTO LIVUICE 1+ Leurov

Project #
Lab 520930PP
Sample ID G-11-1
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/23/2010
‘ Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst' Code
GRO/PVOC
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 3.1 10 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
Benzene <25 ug/kg 2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021 ’ 7/2/2010 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 33 10 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 2.5 § 1 GRO95/8021 7122010 CJR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
1 2.4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 34 11 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.5 79 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CJR 1
m&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 62 20 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
o-Xylene <25 ug/kg 7.9 25 1 GRO95/8021 ’ 7/2/2010 . CJR 1
PAH SIM .
Acenaphthene <152 ug’kg 152 483 1 MB8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Acenaphthylene <5.1 ug/kg 5.1 162 1 M8270 7/712010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Anthracene < 6.4 ug/kg 6.4 202 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 © MIR 1
Benzo(a)anthracene <129 ug/kg 12.9 41 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MJR 1
Benzo(a)pyrene <47 ug/kg 47 15 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Benzo(b)tluoranthene <6.5 ug/’kg 65 206 1 M8270 7/7/12010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Benzo(g.h.i)perylene <17.1 ug/’kg 77 245 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <9.8 ug/kg 98 311 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Clirysene . <89 ug/kg 8.9 284 1 M8270 7/1/2010 7/7/2010 MIJIR 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <55 ug/kg 5.5 176 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Fluoranthene <92 ug/kg 9.2 294 1 MB8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Fluorene ) <56 ug/kg 5.6 18 1 M8270 7/7/2010 71712010 MIR 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <178 ug/kg 7.8 249 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
| -Methyl naphthalene <15 ug/kg 15 49 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
2-Methyl naphthalene <9.7 ug/kg 97 307 1 M870 7/7/12010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Naphthalene <162 ug/kg 162 516 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/1/2010 MIR 1
Phenanthrene <10.6 ug/kg 10.6 339 1 MB8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Pyrene <177 ug/kg 77 244 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Lab 52093000 v
Sample ID G-11-3 -
Sample soil '
Sample Date 6/23/2010 »
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General ‘
General
Solids Percent 79.9 % 1 5021 6/28/2010  MDK 1
Organic
General , :
Diesel Range Organics <10 mg/kg 331 105 1 DRO9S o 6/29/2010 MDK 1
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene ‘
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mgrkg 31 10 1  GRO95/8021 ) 7/2/2010 CIR I
Benzene <25 ug/kg 2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 33 10 1 GRO95/8021 : 7/2/2010 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 2.5 8 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 13 41 1  GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1  GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 34 11 1 GRO95/8021 : 7/2/2010 CIR 1
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.5 79 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CJR 1
m&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 6.2 20 1  GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIJR 1
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Project Name  LINDVIG AULU

Project #
Lab 520930QQ
Sample ID G-11-3
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010
Result
o-Xylene <25
Lab 520930RR
Sample ID G-11-4
‘Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 84.2
Organic
General
Diesel Range Organics <10
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10
Benzene ) <25
Ethylbenzene <25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 -
Naphthalene - <25
Toluene <25
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
m&p-Xylene <50
o-Xylene ~<25
‘Lab 52093088
Sample ID G-11-6
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 95.4
Organic
General
Diesel Range Organics <10
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10
Benzene ) <25
Ethylbenzene .25
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene <25
Toluene <25
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
mé&p-Xylene i . <50
o-Xylene' <25

Unit  LOD LOQ Dil
ug’kg 7.9 25 1
Unit  LOD LOQ Dil
% 1
mg/kg 331 105 1
mg/kg 3.1 10 1
ug/kg 2.8 9 1
ug/kg 33 10 1
ug/kg 2.5 g 1
ug/kg 13 41 1
ug/kg 5.1 16 1
ug/kg 34 11
ug/kg 2.5 79 1
ug/kg 6.2 20 1
ug/kg 7.9 25 1
Unit LOD LOQ Dil
% I
mg/kg 3.31 10.5 1
mg/kg 31 10 1
ug/kg 2.8 9 1
ug/kg 33 10 1
ug/kg 25 & 1
ug/kg 13 41 1
ug/kg 5.1 16 1
ug/kg 34 11 1
ug/kg 25 7.9 1
ug/kg 6.2 20 1
ug/kg 19 25 1

GRO95/8021

FETE RVt POV

Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
5021 6/282010  MDK 1
DRO95 6/29/2010  MDK 1
GR0O95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR i
GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR i
GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
GRO95/8021 7/212010 CJR 1
GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
GRO95/8021 7/2/2610 CJIR 1
Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
5021 6/28/2010  MDK 1
DRO95 6/29/2010 MDK 1
GR095/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
GRO95/8021 . 7/2/2010 CJR 1
GRO95/8021 7/2/12010 CJR 1
GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CJR 1
GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
GR0O95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
GR0O95/8021 7/2/2010 CJR 1
GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CJIR 1
7/2/2010 CIR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560
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Peoiuct Wame  LINDVIG AUTO Invoice # LEZUY3U

ot

Project #
Lab 520930TT
Sample ID G-12-1
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/23/2010
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil . Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General
General
~ Solids Percent 82.4 Y% 1 5021 6/28/2010  MDK 1
Inorganic :
Metals ‘
Cadmium, Total - <04 mg/Kg 0.4 125 5 6010B 71712010 CWT 149
Lead, Total 72 mg/Kg 1.5 48 5 6010B 71712010 CWT 149
Organic : '
General
Diesel Range Organics <10 mg/kg 331 105 1 DRO9S 6/29/2010 MDK 1
GRO/PVOC ‘
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 3.1 10 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010- CIR 1
Benzene <25 ug/kg 2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 3.3 10 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CJR 1
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 2.5 8§ 1 GRO95/8021 7272010 CIR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
1.2, 4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 34 11 1  GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CJR 1
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ugrkg 2.5 7.9 1 GROS5/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
m&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 6.2 20 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
o-Xylene <25 ug/kg 7.9 25 1 GRO95/8021 : : 7/2/2010 CIR 1
PAH SIM :
Acenaphthene <152 ug/kg 15.2 483 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Acenaphthylene <5.1 ug/kg 51 162 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/12010 MIR 1
Anthracene <64 ug/kg 6.4 202 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Benzo(a)anthracene <129 ug/kg 12.9 41 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/1/2010 MIR 1
Benzo(a)pyrene <4.7 ug/kg 4.7 15 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/12010 MIR 1
Benzo(b)tluoranthene <65 ug/kg 6.5 206 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Benzo(g.h,i)perylene <77 ug/kg 77 245 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <9.8 ug/kg 98 311 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Chrysene <89 ug/kg 8.9 284 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/12010 MIJR 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <55 ug/kg 55 176 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Fluoranthene <92 ug/kg 9.2 294 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Fluorene <5.6 ug/kg - 5.6 18 1. MS8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2610 MIJIR 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <78 ug/kg 7.8 249 1 M8270 7/7/12010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
1-Methyl naphthalene <15 ug/kg 15 49 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
2-Methyl naphthalene <9.7 ug/kg 9.7 307 1 M38270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Naphthalene <16.2 ug/kg 16.2 51.6 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Phenanthrene < 10.6 ug/kg 10.6 33.9 1 M8270 7/7/2010 7/7/2010 MIR 1
Pyrene <77 ug/kg 7.7 244 1 M8270 7/7/2010. 7/7/2010 MIJIR 1
Lab 52093000
Sample ID G-12-3
Sample soil
Sample Date 6/23/2010 :
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method - Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General
General ‘ v
Solids Percent 95.6 % "1 5021 6/28/2010 MDK 1
Organic
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Project Name

LINDVIG AUTO

Project # _
Lab 520930UU
Sample ID G-12-3
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010
' Result
General
Diesel Range Organics <10
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10
Benzene <25
Ethylbenzene ) ) <25
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene <25
Toluene <25
- 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
m&p-Xylene <50
o-Xylene <25
Lab 520930VV
Sample ID G-12-4
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 93.5
Organic
General
Diesel Range Organics <10
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Orgahics <10
Benzene <25
Ethylbenzene <25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene <25
Toluene <25
1.2, 4-Trimethylbenzene <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
mé&p-Xylene <50
o-Xylene <25
Lab 520930WW
Sample ID G-12-6
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010
' Result
General
General
Solids Percent 95.9
Organic
General
. Diesel Range Organics <10

GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene

Unit
mg/kg

mg/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

Unit

%

mg/kg

. mg/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

Unit

%

mg/kg

LOD LOQ Dbil

3.31 105 1

3.1. 10 1
2.8 9 1
33 10 1
25 8 1
13 41 1
5.1 16 1
3.4 11 i
2.5 7.9 1
6.2 20 1
7.9 25 1
LOD LOQ Dil
i

3.31 10.5 1
3.1 10 1
2.8 9 1
33 10 1
2.5 8 1
13 41 1
5.1 16 1
34 11 1
2.5 7.9 1
6.2 20 1
7.9 25 1
LOD LOQ Dil
1

3.31 10.5 1

xaxy wavw

Method
DRO9YS

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

DRO95

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GROY5/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

"DRO95

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run
6/29/2010

7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010

Ext Date Run

6/28/2010

6/29/2010

7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010

Ext Date Run

6/30/2010

6/30/2010

Analyst Code
MDK 1

CJR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR

ottt b e e

Analyst Code

MDK 1

MDK 1

CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CIR

i e bt ke e b b b e e

Analyst Code

MDK 1

MDK 1
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Project Nume 1 INDYIG AUTO ‘ Invoice # 20930
Project #

Lab 520930WW
Sample ID G-12-6
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010 .
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 3.1 10 I GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CJR 1
Benzene <25 ug/kg 2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 33 10 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 25 8 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 13 41 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1  GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CJR 1
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 34 11 1 GRO95/8021 7/212010 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug’kg 25 7.9 1 - GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 6.2 20 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
o-Xylene <25 ug/kg 79 25 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
Lab 520930XX
Sample ID G-13-1
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Analyst Code
General »
General :
Solids Percent 84.7 % 1 5021 6/30/20100 MDK 1
Inorganic
Metals
Lead, Total 5.1 mg/Kg 1.5 4.8 5 6010B 7/7/2010 CWT 149
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg'kg 3.1 10 1  GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
Benzene <25 ug/kg 28 9 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene 57 ug/kg 33 10 1 GRO95/8021 . - 7122010 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 2.5 8 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
Naphthalene 40 "J" ug/kg 13 41 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 146 ug/kg 34 11 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 140 vg/kg 25 79 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene 67 ug/kg 6.2 20 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/2010 CIR 1
0-Xylene <25 ug/kg 79 25 1 GRO95/8021 7/2/12010 CJR 1
Lab 520930YY
Sample ID G-14-1
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010 '
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Anpalyst Code
General '
General S
Solids Percent 80.6 % 1 5021 ) 6/30/2010  MDK 1
Inorganic
Metals _
Ledd, Total 53 mg/.Kg 1.5 4.8 5 6010B 7/1/2010 CWT 149
Organic '
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 3.1 10 1 GRO95/8021 . 7/2/2010 CIR 1
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Project Name  LINDVIU AULW

Result
<25
48
<25
37"
<25
179
35
103
<25
Result
81.9
5.0
<10
<25
<25
C <25
<25
<25
<25 .
<25
<50
<25

Unit
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ugrkg
ug/kg
ug/kg

Unit

%

v mg/Kg

mg/kg
ug/kg
uglkg
ug/kg
ugrkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ugrkg
ug’kg

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ

Project #
" Lab 520930YY
Sample ID G-14-1
*Sample soil
Sample Date = 6/23/2010
Benzene
-Ethylbenzene
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
Toluene
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,3-Trimethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene
o-Xylene
Lab 520930ZZ
~ Sample ID -G-15-1
Sample soil
Sample Date  6/23/2010
General
General
Solids Percent
Inorganic
Metals
Lead, Total
Organic
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics
Benzene
Ethylbenzene -
Methy] tert-buty! ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
Toluene :
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene
0-Xylene
Code
1
"2
43
49

All solid sample results reported on a
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weig

Comment

LOD LOQ Dil Method
2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021
33 10 1 GRO95/8021
25 8 1 GRO95/8021
13 41 1 GRO95/8021
5.1 16 1 GRO95/8021
3.4 11 1 GR095/8021
2.5 79 1 GR095/8021
6.2 20 1  GRO95/8021
7.9 25 . 1 GR095/8021

LOD LOQ Dil - Method

1 5021

13 48 5 6010B
3.1 10 1 GRO95/8021
2.8 9 1 GRO95/8021
33 10 1 GRO95/8021
2.5 § 1 GRO95/3021
13 41 1 GRO95/8021
5.1 16 1 GRO95/3021
34 11 1 . GRO95/8021
2.5 79 1 GRO95/8021
6.2 20 1 GRO95/8021
7.9 25 1  GRO95/8021

LOD Limit of Detection

Laboratory QC within limits.

Relative percent difference failed for laboratory spiked samples.

Oil contarnination indicated outside DRO window.
Sample diluted to compensate for matrix interference.

CWT denotes sub contract lab - Certification #445126660

dry weight bas
ht. Subcontracted results are denoted by S

Authorized Signature W y &8(@%&/}

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run
. 7/2/2010
7/2/2010

7/2/2010

7/2/2010

7/2/2010

7/2/2010

7/2/2010

7/2/2010

7/2/2010

Ext Date Run
6/30/2010
7/7/2010

7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010
7/2/2010

Analyst Code

CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR

— e e e

Analyst Code

MDK

CWT

CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR

LOQ Limit of Quantitation
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is unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are
UB in the analyst fisld.
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Personally identi fiable information ny this for is nol mluulul to he used Tor any ofher pupose, ; See inshuctions formore informii




6131
(o- Llfr)

State of Wisconsin
Departnent of Natural Resources

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To: Wulcrshml/\VuchWuLér [1 Wasw: Management [
Remediation/Revelopment Other E]
- .szgc ! of ) :
F ac:luy/l’nueu Name Uicense/Permiy/Monitoring Nurnber  [Boring Number
Linduis /l,/nlo Qaﬂ A . G-13
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: I huc sy ceriily that Lho information on this form is truc and correct 10 the best of my knowledge,

2 T mereo

This form is authiorized by (Jmptus? gL, 283,289,291, ?L)?, 2‘)? 295, and 299, Wis, Stals. Completion of this forn is manilntory, Failure ((: l;]/o 1
fhis furmn niay result in forleitore of belween’ ‘l I() and $2.5,000, or imprisomment for up yto ane year, depending on the progrum pand conduel invalved.
Personally ientifiable informmtion on thig form is et mluulul 10 be used Tor any other purpose. N YU See imshuctions for more informa ion,
including where the completed form s should be sent.




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Route To:

SO1L DURING,LDG INFORMATION
Form 44+00-122 Rev. 7-98

Watershed/Wastewaler [ ] Wasu Management D
Remediation/Revelopment [X]° Other N

af ) .

Page |

Facility/Project Name
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State of Wisconsin
Departnent of Natural Resources

Route To:  Watershed/Wastewaler [J Wasw Management ]
Remediation/Revelopment Other D

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Tarm 4400-122 Rev.7-98

al !

Page !

Facility/Project N@lnc

Lindvia Auto Lefair

License/Permil/Monitoring Number

Boring Number

G-15

Boring Driled By? Name of crew cinefl (Tirst, last) and Fiun Dite Drilling Started
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ig)mu; of Wisconsin , SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
cpactment of Nalural Resources . Cor 4400122, e 708

Route Te,  Watershed/Wastewnater D Waste Managenent ™
Remediation/Revelopment Other D

Page | af ,
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1 hereby cerify that the information on (his form is trne and correet W the best of my knowledpe, -
e . —

Stigmiture - o [Einm o -
' [ METCO
— [

289,291,292, 2.‘)1 205, and 209, Wik Slals, Completion of this fornis latory. Faifire o fike

e - cornr denendi ORI : wl involved.
[0 and-525,000, or imprisarnent for up fo ane yeir, depending on the progriy and u)'nd) " ,
NOTE: See insliuctions formore infonmation,

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283,
this Tor may result in forfciture of elween kY
Personally identifiable inlormation on Lhis form i nol intended (o e nsed (or any nfher puipose,
inclutling where the completed form should be sent.




WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT

State of Wisconsin
Page 1 of 2

Department of Natural Resources Form 3300-5 212000

¢ and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281,283,289,
s. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure

e year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
OTE: See the instructions for more information.

Notice: Please complete Form 3300- 5 and return it tothe appropiate DNR offic
291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis, Stats.,and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with ch:
to file this form may result in a forteiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up toon

Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. N

Route to: [ | Drinking Water [Iwatershed/Wastewater [] waste Management  [X]Remediation/Redevclopment Coter

72) FACILITY / OWNER INFORMATION

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION
. WI Unique Well No.  |DNR Well 1D No. |County Facility Name
_____ La Crosse Lindvig Auto Repair
G-1 ) Facility ID License/Permit/ Monifotring No.
Common Well Name Gov't Lot (If applicable}

SE 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Sec. 33 T, 17 N;R. 6 E | Street Address of Well
- : IXI W} 650 Highway 16 W

Grid Location “
City, Village, or Town
. [IN [ds. & LE D w. We,st Salem
_‘Local Grid Origin[]  ( estimated: []) or Well Location a Prosent Well Owner Original Owner
o L ] T4 L 1] n .
Lat. 43 53 58 . Long 91 5 9 or Jerry Ming .
Street Address or Route of Owner

S C N
ft. E. [JC10] Zone| 25212 West Lakeshore Drive

St. Plane ft. N.
“Reason For Abandonment W1 Unique Well No. City, State, Zip Code
Sampling Complete ‘ of Replacement Well __ __ __ __ __ Ingleside IL 60041-
|l(4) POMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL

(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION

Pump & Piping Removed? ~ [] Yes [ No[x]| Not Applicable

Original Construction Date 6/22/2010 ; Liven(s) Removed? D] Yer [ Nolx| Not Applicab
‘ L N = ; es o {X] ot Applicable
E &I:g:own;% well Ifa Well Construction Report SC‘:S""“ ?:f‘t‘?"’i:l? \ [ Yes [7] No[x| NotApplicable
is available, please attach. ing Leit In Flace [] Yes [X] No
[x] Borehole / Drilthole -
Construction Type: ; o : V\{as Casing Cut O.ff Bcilow Surface? [ ] Yes [INo
[] Drilled O Deiver. (San dpoiut)> [] Dus D{d Scalin.g Maerial Rise to Surface?  [X] Yes [ No
x] Other (Specify) Geoprobe Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? [J Yes[x] No
If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? [] Yes[] No
Formation Type: o — Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
[x] Unconsolidated Formation [J Bedrock D Conductor Pipe-Gravity [:I Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Toul Well Dept (_24____ Casing Dismeer (i) DOisgemeas st W OMT®O Graviey
(From groundsurface) Casing Dep_th fr) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) _2 : ] Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only
) E] Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Bentonite Chips

Clay-Sand Sturry (11 Ib./gal. wt.
L clay ¥ ( 7 ) 1 Bentonite - Cement Grout

‘ I
‘Was Well Annular Space Grouted? Yes [] No Unknown !
P O O D Concrete : IX] Granular Bentonite
1
[] Bentonite-Sand Sharry ™ * i
’ D Bentonite - Sand Slarry

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet
] Bentonite Chips

Depth to Water (Feet)
(5) Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole From1)| ToF) | Pounds or o R
Granular Bentonite Surface | 24 40
. (6) Comments: ;
{7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work Date of Abandonment
Eric Dahl-METCO/Dave Paulson-Soil Essentials 6/22/2010 — dFOR DINR 0§ g%Ué‘ITY'USE ONLY
Signamre of Pepsemr-Doing Work Date Signed j ate Recelve oted by
‘ “/'/' = 6 /2 7/ /O Comment:
Street or Roule ' Telephone Number ents
1421 State Road 16 ( 608 >781-8879
City, State, Zip Code
La Crosse W1 54601-




State of Wisconsin )
Department of Natural Resources

Notice: Please c omplete Form 3300-5 and return it ¢
291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis, Stats., and ch. NR 14
to file this form mayresult in a forteiture of between
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to

_Rgl_!le_g | Drinking Water DWa.Lershed/Wastcwater 1 Waste Management

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Pagelof2

othe appropiate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281,283, 289,
1, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure
$10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information.

[X] Remediation/Redevelopment | 1Other

{1} GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY / OWNER INFORMATION
‘W1 Unique Well No. . [DNR Well ID No. | County Facility Name .
_____ ' La Crosse Lindvig Auto Repair
G2 . Facility ID License/Permit/Moniforing No.
Common Well Name Gov't Lot (If applicable)
‘ SE 144 of SE 1/4 of Sec. 33 . T, 17 MR 6 [] E [ Street A.Qddrcss of Well
Grid Location IX] w| 650 Highway 16 W
City, Village, or Towm
£ N S, . CJE W] o satom
Local Grid Origin[ ]  ( estimated: []) or Well Location (| Present Well Owner Original Owner
. o 1" .
Lat. 43 ° 53 58 . ! Long 91 5 9 . or Jerry Ming
’ ' s ¢ N Street Address or Route of Ovwner
St. Plane ft. N. fe E. (1[I Zone] 25212 West Lakeshore Drive
Reason For Abandonment WI Unique Well No. City, State, Zip Code
Sampling Complete of ReplacementWell__ __ __ __ __ Ingleside IL 60041-
(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION () PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL
Original Construction Date 0/ 22/2010 Elmp( E;Eiping €]A’ldt;moved? ] Yes D No [x] Not Applicable
: s ner(s) Removead: ] Yes [ No[x| Not Applicable
D Monitoring Well :
] Water Weil If a Well Construction Report Seroen Removed? O Yes [] No[x] NotApplicable
is available, please attach. Casing Left in Place? D Yes [X] No
[X] Borehole / Drillhole
. Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? ] Yes [ ] No
Construction Type: 4 Seal; ) R S ”
[ Drilled [ Driven (Sandpoint) [] Deg Did S m.g Material Rise to Surface?  [X] Yes[ ] No
] : Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? [] Yes[x] No
[X] Other (Specify) Qeopro,be If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? D Yes [:] No
Formation Type: " Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
[x] Unconsolidated Formation [1 Bedrock [] Conductor Pipe-Gravity [ ] Conductor Pipe-Pumped

Casing Diameter (in.)

Casing Depth (ft.)

Total Well Depth (fty_ 30
(From groundsurface)

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) _2

[0 Yes dNo 1 Unknown

‘Was Well Annular Space Grouted?

[X] Other (Explain)

D Screened & Poured .
(Bentonite Chips) Gravity
Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and

monitoring well boreholes only

["] Bentonite Chips
[x] Granular Bentonite

] Neat Cement Grout
‘[[] $and-Cement (Concrete) Grout
] Concrete

1

1

1
D Clay-Sand Shurry (11 1b./gal. wt.) :
1

[

2
} If Yes, To What Depth? Feet L—J Bentonite-Sand Shimy ™ ™ [C] Bentonite - Cement Growt
Depth to Water (Feet) ] Bentonite Chips [C] Bentonite - Sand Slgrry
. . . No. Yards,  ((irel Mix Ratio
(5) Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole From (Ft)| To (Fr.) S:’,ﬁk\% Elf;nlzm (One)c or Mud W éight
- Granular Bentonite Surface | 24 40
Bentonite Grout 24 36 1.5
(6) Comments:
(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work Date of Abandonment
Eric Dahl-METCO/Dave Paulson-Soil Essentials 6/22/2010 — ‘fOR DNR 0§ (;C:IU;TTY USE ONLY
= e Received -
Signat?{naof)erson D@’oﬂ( Dat?l zc;/ , ° ed By
/ . 0 v
S / e { Comments

Telephone Number

Sireet or Route
( 608 )781-8879

1421 State Road 16

“City, State, Zip Code
La Crosse

wI 54601~




State of Wisconsin
‘Department of Natural Resources

Notice: Please ¢ einplete Form
291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis.

- to file this form may result in a forteiture of
Personally jdentifiable information on this form is not inten

Routte to: |1 Drinking Water [_Watershed/Wastewater

3300-5 and return it to the appropiate DNR office and bureau. Completio
Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281,

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT
Form 3300-3 2/2000 Page 1 of 2

n of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289,
289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats,, failure
between S$10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
ded to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information.

] Waste Management  [X] Remediation/Redevelopment [Jother

2) FACILITY / OWNER INFORMATION

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION
WI Unique Well No.  [DNR Well ID No. |County Facility Name
_____ ' La Crosse Lindvig Auto Repair
G3 Facility ID License/Permit/Monitoring No.
Common Well Name -~ Gov't Lot (If applicable}
E
SE 14 of SE_ sofSec. 33 ; T.1T__NR 6 [ E[ Street Address of Well
Grid Location : — [x] w| 650 Highway 16 W
City, Village, or Town
. N [Js., __f O Ow Wert Salem
Local Grid Origin[]  (estimated: [[]) or Well Location O Present Well Owner Original Owner
] n .
Lat 43 ° 53 ' 58, " Lng 91 5 9 . or | Jerry Ming
: s ¢ N Street Address or Route of Ovwner
St. Plane ft. N. ft. €. [JCJ ] Zone] 25212 West Lakeshore Drive
Reason For Abandonment ‘W1 Unique Well No. City, State, Zip Code
Sampling Complete . of Replacement Well __ __ __ __ __ Ingleside IL . 60041-
(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION (4) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL
Original Construction Date 6/22/2010 IP:!mp( 8)LRPiping Rde:)moved? g Yes g No F\l Not Applicable
.G ner(s) Removed: » Yes No [X] Not Applicable
D Monitoring Well .
[ Water Well If a Well Construction Report Screen Removed? ) [0 Yes [} No[x] Not Applicable
: _ © is available, please attach. Casing Left in Place? [ Yes [X] No
[X] Borehole / Drillhole .
. Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? [T Yes[]No
Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface?  [X] Yes [ N
Y v aterial Rise to Surface? es o
[J Drilled ] Driven (Sandpoint) [ Dug 1 g
o ’ Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? [] Yes [x] No
[x] Other (Specify) Geoprobe If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? [0 Yes[] No
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
[x] Unconsolidated Formation [ Bedrack ] Condustor Pipe-Gravity [[] Conductor Pipe-Pumped

Total Well Depth (ft) 24
(From groundsurface)

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) _2

Was Well Apnular Space Grouted?

[ Screened & Poured
(Bentonite Chips)

Sealing Materials

] Neat Cement Grout

D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
D Concrete

[1 Ctay-Sand Sturcy (1] Ib./gal. wt.)

Casing Diameter (in.) [x] Other (Explain) Gravity

Casing Depth (ft.)

For monitoring wells and
moritoring well boreholes only
i [ Bentonite Chips

: [x] Granular Bentonite

I

1

1

[] Yes O Ne ] Unknown

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet L
) D Bentonite-Sand Shury " D Bentonite - Cement Grout
Depih to Water (Feet) [] Bentonite Chips [ Bentonite - Sand Slurry
(5) Material Used To Fill Well/Drilthole From (Ft.)| To (Ft) Pounds or ﬁg‘d %Sgﬁ;ht
Granular Bentonite Surface | 24 40
(6) Comments:
(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work Date of Abandonment
Eric Dahl-METCO/Dave Paulson-Soil Essentials 6/22/2010 T 'Ve§0R DNR Og‘g?i[g\lw USE ONLY
€r e
Signgwé PersorDoing Work Date Signed ] roted by
_ / /—«&e D// z 7//(‘0 Comments
Street or Route Telephone Number
1421 State Road 16 ( 608 )781-8879
City, State, Zip Code

La Crosse

WI 54601-




State of Wisconsin : WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT
Department of Natural Rcsourcgs : Form 3300-5 . 2/2000 Page 1 of 2

Notice: Please complete Form 3300- S and return it tothe appropiate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281,283,289,
291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs, 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats,, failure
to file this form may result in a forteiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on theprogram and conduct involved.

Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information.

Route to: [JDrinking Water [T IWatershed/Wastewater [C1 waste Management [X] Remediation/Redevelopment [other
(2) FACILITY/ OWNER INFORMATION

1) GENERALINFORMATION
WI Unique WellNo.  [DNR Well 1D No. |County Facility Name
. La Crosse Lindvig Auto Repair
G4 ) Facility ID License/Permit/Monitoring No.
Common Well Name 2 Gov't Lot (If applicable}
SE 1/4 of SE 14 of Sec. 33 . T, 17 N;R. 6 E| Street {sddress of Well -

Grid Location iX] w| 650 Highway 16 W

City, Village, or Town

. [ON s, £ [JE OW West Salern »
Local Grid Origin[]  (estimated: []) or Well Location | Present Well Owner ~ |Original Owner
-l ¥ 13 o " .
Lat. 43 53 58 . ' Long 91__ 5 9 . or | Jerry Ming
s ¢ N . Street Address or Route of Owner
St. Plane ft. N. ft. £. (1101 Zone] 25212 West Lakeshore Drive
Reason For Abandonment ) WI Unique Well No. City, State, Zip Code
Sampling Complete of Replacement Well__ _ __ __ __ Ingleside ‘ 1L 60041-
(a) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL

(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION

Pump & Piping Removed?  [] Yes [] No[x] Not Applicable

Original Construction Date 6/22/2010 ' Lo R s =
e ner(s) Removec: Yes [] No[x]| Not Applicable
L] Monitoring Wel If 2 Well Construction Report Screen Removed? [] Yes [] No[x] Not Applicable
1 water Well ; ; Casing Left in Place? Yes X
[x] Borehole/ Drillhole is available, please attach. [ Yes [X] No
. . Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? [ ] Yes []Ne
Construction Type: . 1 Seals o 0 '
[] Drilled [ Driven (Sandpoint) ] Due Dfd S m.g Material Rise to Surface?  [X] Yes [] No
NG Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? [ Yes[x] No
[x] Other (Specxﬁfy) eoprobe If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? [ Yes[J No
_ Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
[x] Unconsolidated Formation [ Bedrock [] Conductor Pipe-Gravity [] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth (ft) 24 CaSil'lg Diameter (in.) D S(%g;?:glt&g gﬁ:ll:'se)d [X] Other (Explam) Gravity
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and
" Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) _2 B Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes omly
. ' Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout | Bentonite Chi
‘Was Well. Annular Space Grouted? [ Yes [ No [] Unknown [] Concrete : L] Bentonite ups‘
. | IX] Granular Bentonite
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet [ Clay-Sand Shurry (11 Ib./gal. wt) [] Bertonitc - Cement G
S D Bentonite-Sand Shurry "' : entonite - Cement Groul
Depth to Water (Feet) ] Bentonite Chips ] Bentouite - Sand Slurry
) Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole | Fom@)| To®E) | Pounds o ﬁﬁ‘d%ﬁgﬁm
Granular Bentonite Surface | 94 40
(6) Comments:
) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work Date of Abandonment
g

Eric Dahl-METCO/Dave Paulson-Soil Essentials 6/22/2010 ' __FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE OTLY
Date Recelved Noted By

Signat Perﬁoing Work Date Signed A
i 7/10/10 —

Street or Route Telephone Number
1421 State Road 16 ( 608 >781-8879

City, State, Zip Code
La Crosse

Wi 54601-




WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT

State of Wisconsin
Page 1 of 2

Department of Natural Resources . Form 3300-5 2/2000

Notice: Please c omplete Form 3300-5 and return it tothe appropiate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289,

291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure
to file this form may result in a forteiture of between 510 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on theprogram and conduct involved.

Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information.

[] Waste Mansgement  [X] Remediation/Redevclopment [ other _

Route to: [ Drinking Water [Iwatershed/Wastewater
(2) EACILITY/ OWNER INFORMATION

'71) GENERALINFORMATION
W1 Unique Well No.  |[DNR Well ID No. |County Facility Name
_____ La Crosse Lindvig Auto Repair
. G5 . : 1 Facility ID License/Permit/Moniforing No.
Comumon Well Name —— Gov't Lot (If applicable}
E
SE 14 of SE 1ofsee 33 ;1T NR ¢ [ E[ Sweet Addess of Well
Grid Location : [X] | 650 Highway 16 W
' City, Village, or Town
- . [IN. s, ———/= Oe D w. West Salem
Local Grid Origin[ ]  (estimated: [[]) or Well Location O Presont Well Owner Original Ovwner
L] ] N Ll L] * " v
Lat. 43 53 58 . ' Long _ﬂ__ 5 9 . or Jerry Mlng
B s ¢ N Street Address or Route of Owner
St. Plane : N . gt E. CJCIL] Zone] ~ 25212 West Lakeshore Drive
Reason For Abandonment WI Unique Well No. City, State, Zip Code
Sampling Complete of Replacement Well - ____ __| Ingleside IL 60041-

(4) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL

(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/B OREHOLE INFORMATION
Pump & Piping Removed?  [] Yes [ No [x] Not Applicable

Original Construction Date 6/ 22/2010 ' Liner(s) R o = 0 x
. : | er(s) Removed: Yes No [x] Not Applicable
D Monitoring Well : : .
] Water Wi 1 1f 2 Well Construction Report Scre-cn Rem?ved? [ Yes [] No [x] Not Applicable
‘ e is available, please attach. Casing Left in Place? [ Yes IX] No
[x] Borehole/ Drillhole -
. : , Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface?  [] Yes ] No
Construction Type: - Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface?  [x] Yes [] N
) al Rise to Surface? e
] Drilled [ Driven (Sandpoint) [] Dug 1 g e . 0
. Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? [J Yes[x] No
[X] Other (Specify) Seoprobe If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? [ Yes[] No
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
[x] Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock : ] Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumnped
Total Well Depth (ft) 24 Casing Dismeter (in.) = S gy [x] Ocher Explain) g qyity
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in) _2 - Od Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Bentonite Chips

[ Clay-Sand Sharry: (11 Ib./gal. wt)

[ Bentonite-Sand Stuzry " ] Bentonite - Cement Grout

. i

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? Yes No Unknown !
: pace D D D D Concrete : |X] Granular Bentonite

If Yes, To What Depth? . - Feet !

]

D Bentonite - Sand Slurry

Depth to Water (Feet) . " [ Bentonite Chips
&) Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole Erom (Ft)| To(Fr) | Pounds o hﬁgd%:%m
Surface | 24 40

Granular Bentonite

(6) Comments:

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work Date of Abandonment

6/22/2010 FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY

Eric Dahl-METCO/Dave Paulson-Soil Essentials -
Date Received. - Noted By

Signay ersomr Dojng Work Date Signed
» L /170
Comments

Street or Route Telephone Number
1421 State Road 16 (608 >781-8879
City, State, Zip Code
54601-

La Crosse ) WI




WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT

State of Wisconsin
2/2000 Page1of 2

Department of Nztural Resources Form 3300-3
etion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281,283,289,

5 and return it to the appropiate DNR office and bureau. Compl
NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure

$10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information.

Notice: Please complete Form 3300-
291,292,293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats.,and ch.
to file this form may result in a forteiture of between
Personally identifiable information on this form is not inténded to be used for any

" Route to: 1 Drinking Water [TTwatershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [X] Remediation/Redevelopment [Jother
(2y FACILITY/ OWNER INFORMATION

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION
WI Unique Well No.  [DNR Well 1D No. |County Facility Name
- ) La Crosse Lindvig Auto Repair :
G-6 . Facility ID License/Permit/Monitoring No.
Comumon Well Name Gov't Lot (If applicable)

SE 144 of SE ofses 33 s T.AT  NR S ] E [ Street Address of Well
— T IX] ®| 650 Highway 16 W

Grid Location
' City, Village, or Town

- — ft D N [1s. & LJE D w. West Salem
Local Grid Origin[] * (estimated: [ ]) or Well Location | Present Well Owner Original Owner

° ¥ " L] " . -
Lat. 43 53 -58. Long 91 5 9 . or | Jerty Ming

s ¢ N Street Address or Route of Owner
St. Plane : ft. N. ft. £. CI1CI0] Zone| 25212 West Lakeshore Drive
Reason For Abandonment W1 Unique Well No. City, State, Zip Code
Sampling Complete of Replacement Well __ __ __ __ __ Ingleside L 60041-
(4) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL

(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION

Pump & Piping Removed? [ Yes [] No[x] Not Applicable

Original Construction Date 6/23/2010 el R p
_ er(s) Removed: [J Yes [] No[x] Not Applicable
D Monitoring Well ’ .
] Water Well If a Well Construction Report Sereen Removed? [ Yes [7] No[x| NotApplicable
’ is available, please attach. Casing Left in Place? D Yes IX] No
[X] Borehole / Drillhole -
Construction Type: : V\{as Cas.ing Cut O.ff Ec‘low Surfacc?? ] Yes[]No
[ Drilled [ Deiven (Sandpoint) [] Dug Dfd Scahn'g Material Rise to Surface?  [X] Yes [] No
I ¢ G ) . _ Did Material Sertle After 24 Hours? [ Yes [x] No
Other (Specify) Geoprope . . If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? [] Yes[]No
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Ix] Unconsolidate§ Formation [J Bedrock I:] Conductor Pipe-Gravity [[] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
- Total Well Depth (ft.) 24 Casing Diameter (in.) A O s(%";fl‘;(‘;‘,‘fiﬁ g,‘,’}g ;jd [x] Other (Explain) Gravity
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) : Sealing Matérials For monitoring wells and
Lower Drillhole Diameter Gny 2 : E Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only
. Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 1 Bentoni hi
‘Was Well Anmular Space Grouted? [ Yes [ No [ Unknown ] Concrete : [ Bentonite € ups'
[ Clay-Saad S1 (11 IhJgal. wt i 1x] Granular Bentonite
ay- ! .Jgal. wit,
Y y > ) i [[] Bentonite - Cement Grout
| 0

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet
a [] Bentonite-Sand Shurry "

1 Bentonite Chips "] Bentonite - Sand Slurry

To (Ft.) Pounds or 11\\A/I§d %sgi(;;ht

Depth to Water (Feet)

(5) Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole : From (Ft.)

Surface 24 40

Granular Bentonite

(6) Comments:

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work Date of Abandonment
FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY

Eric Dahl-METCO/Dave Paulson-Soil Essentials 6/23/2010
Date Received Noted By

Si gn}(peﬂ’erw:lg Work Dat% S }ncd7 .
L g
- / ¢ /o Comments

Street or Route Telephone Number
1421 State Road 16 ( 608 )781-8879
City, State, Zip Code
La Crosse

wI 54601-




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Notice: Please c omplete Form 3300-5and return it tothe appropiate DNR office an
and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281,
f between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, dependi
d for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information.

291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats.,
to file this form mayresult in a forteiture o

Personally identifiable information on

Route to: [_] Drinking Water [watershed/Wastewater [1 Waste Manage!

this form is not intended to be use

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page 1 of 2

d bureau. Completion of this report isrequired by chs. 160, 281,283,289,
289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure
ng on the program and conduct involved.

ment [ X] Remediation/Redevelopment Hother

(2) FACILITY / OWNER INFORMATION

{1) GENERAL INFORMATION
W1 Unique Well No.  JDNR Well ID No. |County Facility Name

_____ : La Crosse Lindvig Auto Repair

a7 | Facility ID License/Permit/Montitoring No.

Common Well Name Gov't Lot (If applicable} i

SE 14 of SE 1/4 of Scc. 33 .17 MR 6 L1 B[ Streer A';ddrcss of Well
Grid Location v [X] w] 650 Highway 16 W

| City, Village, or Town
: & D N. E] S = ft D E, D w. West Salem
Local Grid Origin[]  (estimated: []) or Well Location [] Prosont Well Owner Original Owner
° [] " - @ v " .
Lat. 43 53 58 . Long 2!__ 5 9 . or Jerry Ming
’ s C N Street Address or Route of Owner
St. Plane ft. N. ft. £. JOILCT Zone 25212 West Lakeshore Drive
Reason For Abandonment W1 Unique Well No. City, State; Zip Code
Sampling Complete of Replacement Well __ __ __ __ __ Ingleside 1L 60041-
I(a) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL

(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION

Original Construction Date 6/23/2010

D Monitoring Well

D Water Well . R
is available, please attach.
[x] Borehole/Drillhole
Construction Type: ) )
[] Drilled ] Driven (Sandpoint) [0 Dug

[X] Other (Specify) Geoprobe

If a Well Construction Report

Formation Type:
[X] Unconsolidated Formation

Total Well Depth (fr)__ 24

(From groundsurface)

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) _2

D Bedrock

Casing Diameter (in.)
Casing Depth (ft.)

Pump & Piping Removed? ~ [] Yes [J Ne[x] Not Applicable

Liner(s) Removed? [ Yes [J No[x]| Not Applicable
Screen Removed? [0 Yes [] No[x] Not Applicable
Casing Left in Place? O Yes [X] No

- Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? ~ [[] Yes [ ]No
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? IX] Yes [] No
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? [ Yes [x] No

Hf Yes, Was Hole Retopped? D Yes D No
Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
D Conductor Pipe-Gravity [[] Conductor Pipe-Pumped

] Screened & Poured ~ |x] Other (Explain) .
(Bentonite Chips) [x] (Exp Gravity

Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and

D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only

E] Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Bentonite Chips

La Crosse

‘ ]
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? [ ] Yes [] No ] Unknown [ Concrete |
i IX] Granular Bentonite
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet [] Clay-Sand Shurry (11 Ib./gal. wt)) [ Bentonite - Cement Grou
: o ’ [] Bentonite-Sand Sharry ™ " : entonite - Lement Loy
Depth to Water (Feet) [] Bentonite Chips ] Bentonite - Sand Sharry
(5) Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole From (Ft)| To®t) | Pounds or Mix, I%;ggg "
Granular Bentonite Surface | 4 40
(6) Comments:
-(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work Date of Abandonment
Eric Dahl-METCOQ/Dave Paulson-Soil Essentials 6/23/2010 D T fOR DINR OIISIE%I?TY USE ONLY
a
Signatﬁuf’ﬁrson Dboing;Work Date Signed Date secelve Yoted LY.
: /—,//ﬂ""’e ' 5/27/ (o Comment:
Street or Route Telephone Number ents
1421 State Road 16 ( 608 )781-8879
City, State, Zip Code .
WI 54601-




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Notice: Please complete Form 3300-5an

291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., an
to file this form may result in a forteiture of between

Persorzlly identifiable information on thi

" Route to: [_] Drinking Water [Iwatershed/Wastewater

d return it to the appropiate DNR office

d ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accor
$10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to

s form is not intended to be used for any other purpose.

[1 Waste Management [X] Remediation/Redevelopment Clother

WELL/DRILLHOLE/ BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT
- Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page 1 of 2

1 1 of this report is required by chs. 160,281,283,289,
dance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure
one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
NOTE: See the instructions for more information.

and bureau. Completio

(2) FACILITY / OWNER INFORMATION

‘Was Well Annular Space Grouted? O Yes O No I:] Unknown

If Yes, To What Depth? _ Feet

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION
‘W1 Unique WellNo. |DNR Well 1D No. |County Facility Name
o ' La Crosse Lindvig Auto Repair
a8 : Facility ID License/Permit/Monitoring No.
Common Well Name Gov't Lot (If applicable)
" SE_ 14 of SE_ 1/ ofSec. 3 .p17 NRS e Sireet Address of Well
Grid Location (x] w 650 Highway 16 W
: City, Village, or Town
. CIN- O S.,‘ ‘ r OE O w. West Salem
Local Grid Origin[ ] (estimated: []) or Well Location [] [ Present Well Owner Original Owner
' " .
Lat. 33 ° 53 ' 58, " Long 91 *5 9 . or | Jerry Ming
i s ¢ N Street Address or Route of Owner
St. Plane ft N st £. 110 Zone] 25212 West Lakeshore Drive
~ Reason For Abandonment W1 Uniqae Well No. City, State, Zip Code )
Sampling Complete of Replacement Well___ __ __ __ __ Ingleside 1L 60041-
(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION (4) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL
Original Construction Date 6/23/2010 Pump & Piping Removed? [0 Yes [ No[x] NotApplicable
D Monitoring Well Linex(s) Removec:? [0 Yes [ No [x] Not Applicable
[ wWater w 1 If a Well Construction Report Scre:m Rem(.)ved. , ] Yes [] No [x| Not Applicable
er e is available, please attach. Casing Left in Place’ [ Yes IX] No
[X] Borehole / Drilihele
Constructi ’ - : . Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? ] Yes[[]No
struction Type: : .
0] Dritled yp [ Deiven (Sendpoin) [] Due Did Sealmg Material Rise to Surface?  [X] Yes [] No
. Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? [J Yes[x] No
[X] Other (Speclfy:) Geoprobe It Yes, Was Hole Retopped? [J Yes[]No
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
[x] Unconsolidated Formation [ Bedrock [[] Conductor Pipe-Gravity ] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth (ft) 10 Casing Dismeter (in.) S{ﬁ‘;ﬁ‘t‘;‘}iﬁﬁ E,‘;}‘;:)“ [x] Other (Bxplain) ., 5¢y
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) _2 [] Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only

[] Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
D Concrete

[ Clay-Sand Shurry (11 Ib./gal. wt.)
[] Bentonite-Sand Shurry ™ "

[[] Bentonite Chips

! [ Bentonite Chips
: [x] Granular Bentonite
|| D Bentonite - Cement Grout

1
L__] Bentonite - Sand Sharry

Depth to Water (Feet) :
) Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole From (Ft)| ToFr) | Pounds R ]%ﬁtelioght
Granular Bentonite Surface 16 25

(6) Comments:

(7) Name of Person or Firm \Doing Sealing Work

Date of Abandonment

. FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY

Date Received Noted By

Comments

Eric Dahl-METCO/Dave Paulson-Soil Essentials 6/23/2010
Signat rsorr Doigg Work Date Signed

e . | 5/27/10
Street or Route “Telephone Number

( 608 )781-8879

1421 State Road 16

City, State, Zip Code-
La Crosse

Wi 54601-




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Notice: Please c omplete Form 3300-5 and ret

291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch.
to file this form may result in a forteiture of between $10 an

Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any

Route to: [ ] Drinking Water [IwWatershed/Wastewater

[1 Waste Management

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT
Form 3300-5. 2/2000 Page 1 of 2

urn it to the appropiate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289,
NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis, Stats., failure
d $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.

other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information.

[X] Reme diation/Redevelopment [dother

(2) FACILITY f OWNER INFORMATION

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION
WI Unique Well No.  |DINR Well 1D No. |County Facility Name
_____ .La Crosse Lindvig Auto Repair
G-9 Facility ID License/Permit/Monitoring No.
Common Well Name —— Gov't Lot (If applicable)
SE 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Sec. 33 ST, 17 N;R. 6 e Street A'ddrcss of Well
Grid Location [X] w| = 650 Highway 16 W
& [N s & [JE D W City, Village, or Town
. i : - ’ ) ’ West Salem
‘Local Grid Origin[[]  (estimated: [ ]) or Well Location O Prosent Well Owner Original Ovwner
Lat. 43 ® 53 58 . ! Long _21__0 5. 9 | uor Jerry Ming
s Cc N Street Address or Route of Owner
St. Plane £t N. f. £ LTI Zone| 25212 West Lakeshore Drive
Reason For Abandonment WI Unigque Well No. City, State, Zip Code
Sampling Complete of ReplacementWell__ __ __ __ __ Ingleside 1L 60041~
(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION (4) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERJAL
Original Construction Date 6/23/2010 Elmp(S)z—RPiping ]ze;mo_ved? [ Yes [] No[x| Not Applicable
. per(s) Removed! [0 Yes [] No[x| NotApplicable
D Monitoring Well )
D Water Wcil If a Well Construction Report Scrc?m Rem?ved? [ Yes [] No[x| Not Applicable
is available, please attach. Casing Left in Place? [ Yes [X] No
[x] Borehole / Drillhole '
. Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? [ Yes[]No
Construction Type: . . . 0
[] Drilted " [ Driven (Sandpoiat) [J Due Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface?  [X] Yes [J No
G Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? [] Yes[x] No
[x] Other (Specify) Geoprobe If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? [] Yes[] No
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
[X] Unconsolidated Formation [ Bedrack [[] Conductor Pipe-Gravity  [] Conductor Pipe-Pumped

Casing Diameter (in.)
Casing Depth (ft.)
2

Total Well Depth (ft) 16 _
(From groundsurface)

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.}

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? [0 Yes [N 1 Unknown

[C1 Screened & Poured
(Bentonite Chips)

Sealing Materials
] Neat Cement Grout
[ Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
D Concrete
- [0 Clay-Sand Sharry (11 Ib./gal. wt)

[X] Other (Explain) Gravity

For monitoring wells and
monitoring well boreholes only
! [] Bentonite Chips

: [X] Granular Bentonite

|

1

If Yes, To What Depth? Fect : _
) - [] Bentonite-Sand Shury * * [[] Bentonite - Cement Grout
Depth to Water (Feet) ] Bentonite Chips [7 Bentonite - Sand Sturry
(5) Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole From Ft)] To®) | Pounds o i %sg&ht
Granular Bentonite Surface | 16 25
(6) Comments:
(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work Date of Abandonment
Eric Dahl-METCO/Dave Paulson-Soil Essentials 6/23/2010 e (fOR DR OII: S%U?TY USE ONLY
Signat?{reqLPefson Deing-Work Date Signed : ae ece{‘ e oted By
e #2900 S—
Street or Route Telephone Number
1421 State Road 16 ( 608 )781-8879
City, State, Zip Code

Wi 54601-

La Crosse




. State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Notice: Please camplete Form 3300-5and ret:

291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch.
to file this form mayresult in a forteiture of between $10 an

Personally identifiable information on this form is notinten

Route to: [ Drinking Water |_|Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT
Form 3300-3 22000 Page 1 of 2

urn it to the appropiate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report isrequired by chs.160, 281,283,289,
NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281,
d $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year,
ded to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information.

289, 29_14 292, 293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure
dépending on the program and conduct invelved.

[X] Remediation/Redevelopment [(other

(2) FACILITY / OWNER INFORMATION

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) _2

"Was Well Annular SﬁaceGTouted? [ Yes 1 No ] Unknown

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet

Depth to Water (Feet)

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION ]
“WI Unique Well No.  |[DNR Well ID No. | County Facility Name
_____ La Crosse Lindvig Auto Repair
: G-10 ) Facility [D License/Permit/Monitoring No.
Common Well Name - Gov't Lot (If applicable} .
’ B
SE 14 of _SL 1/4 of Scc. 33 . T, 17 N;R. 6 [:] St.rectﬁfddress of\Yell
Grid Location IX] w| 650 Highway 16 W
. City, Village, or Town
& [IN. Os. R LE L w. West Salem
Local Grid OriginD ( estimated: D ) or Well Location D Prosent Well Owner Original Owner
L3 v w .
Lat. 43 ° 53 ' 58, ) Long 91_ S 9 . or | Jerry Ming
- s ¢ N Street Address or Route of Owner
" St. Plane ft. N. ft. . LICI] Zone] 25212 West Lakeshore Drive
Reason For Abandonment WI Unique Well No. City, State, Zip Code
Sampling Complete _ of ReplacementWell __ __ ___ __ __ Ingleside 1L 60041-
(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INF ORMATION |(4) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL
Original Construction Date 6/23/2010 Efmf”(g)"lziping lzimoved? S Yes B No EX: Not Applicable
. : ner(s) kemoved; Yes No [X| Not Applicable
D Manitoring Well ) .
[ Water W 1 . If a Well Construction Report Scrcfc.n Rcm?ved? [ Yes [] No[x] NotApplicable
valer yve is available, please attach. Casing Left in Place? [ Yes IX] No
[X] Borehole / Drillhole =
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? [] Yes []No
Construotion Type: Did Seating Material Rise to Surface?  [x] Yes [] N
Drilled Dri Sandvoint [] Dug i g Material Rise to Surface? es o
O : [ Driven (Sandpoint) Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? [ Yes [x] No
[X] Other (Specify) Geoprobe If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? [J Yes[d No
Formation Type: ' Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
[x] Unconsolidated Formation [J Bedrock [[] Conductor Pipe-Gravity ] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth (fr) 10 Casing Diameter (in.) O e s Chinsy [x] Other (Explain) i,
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and

[] Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes anly

[] sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
D Concrete

[] Clay-Sand Slurry (11 Ib./gal. wt.)
[] Bentonite-Sand Shurry ™ **

] Bentonite Chips

! [] Bentonite Chips

: |X] Granular Bentonite

: D Bentonite - Cement Grout
] D Bentonite - Sand Slurry

(5) Material Used To Fill Well/Drillkole

Mix Ratio

From (Fr.)| To (Fr) Pounds or Mud Weight

- Granular Bentonite

Surface 1 6 2 5

(6) Comm.cms:

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work

Date of Abandonment

FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY

Eric Dahl-METCO/Dave Paulson-Soil Essentials 6/23/2010 -
n - Date Received Noted By
Signam rson Poing Work Date Signed ; _ X
. /L7 A0 T
Street or Route © Telephone Number .

( 608 )781-8879

1421 State Road 16

City, State, Zip Code
La Crosse

WwI 54601-




State of Wisconsin
Departmerit of Natural Resources

Notice: Please complete Form 3300- 5 and return it to the appropiate DNR office and burean. Completion o

291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats.,and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accor
to file this form may result in a forteiture of between $10 and $25,000, or impriso

Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any

Route to: [IDrinking Water [JWatershed/Wastewater 1 Waéte Management

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page 1 of 2

T this report isrequired by chs. 160, 281,283,289,
~dance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats,, failure
ument for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information.

[X] Remediation/Redevelopment [JOther

(2) FACILITY / OWNER INFORMATION

{1) GENERAL INFORMATION
WI Unique Well No.  |[DNR Well 1D No. |County Facility Name
_____ La Crosse Lindvig Auto Repair
: G-11 Facility ID License/Permit/Monitoring No.
-Commen Well Name Gov't Lot (If applicable)
SE 14 of SE_ 10fSec. 33 ;117 _NR.O [] & | Street Address of Well
Grid Location [x] w| 650 Highway 16 W

‘ft.DE.DW.

‘ft. O~ Os.

City, Village, or Town

; ‘West Salem
Local Grid Origin[[]  (estimated: ) or Well Location [] Prosent Woll Owner Original Owner
o 1] “ L4 u .
Lat. 43 53 58 . Long 91 5 9 or | Jerry Ming v
~ s ¢ N Street Address or Route of Owner
St. Plane ft. N. ft. E. LI Zone] 25212 West Lakeshore Drive
Reason For Abandonment W1 Unique Well No. City, State, Zip Code -
Sampling Complete of Replacement Well __ __ ___ __ __ Ingleside IL 60041-
(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION (4) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL
Original Construction Date 6/23/2010 IP;l:lmp(S)L}l;iping P:;moved? [ Yes [] No[x] NotApplicable
. ner(s) kemoved: [] Yes [ No[x] NotApplicable
D Monitoring Well .
] water well If a Well Construction Report Scrt?cn Rem?ved? [ Yes [7] No[x] NotApplicable
is available, please attach. Casing Left in Place? [J Yes [X] No
[X] Borehole / Drillhole -
) Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? [ ] Yes ] No
Construction Type: . . . )
[] Drilled [ Driven (Sandpoint) [] Dug Dfd Scahn-g Material Rise to Surface? [X] Yes [] Ne
) ey G b Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? [0 Yes [x] No
[X] Other (Specify) eoprope If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? D Yes D No
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
[X] Unconsolidated Formation [0 Bedrock [ Conductor Pipe-Gravity [ Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth (ft.) 24 Casing Diameter (in.) O S(%-’:fl't'ggié gﬁ;ng [x] p‘hﬂf (Explain) avity
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) _2

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? [ Yes ] No [[] Unknown

monitoring well boreholes only

] Bentonite Chips
{x] Granular Bentonite

[] Neat Cement Grout
[] sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
[ Concrete

!

]

1
[1 Clay-Sand Shurry (11 Wh./gal. wt) :
1

I

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet .
v D Bentonite-Sand Shury " " [ Bentonite - Cement Grout
Depth to Water (Feet) [C] Bentonite Chips ] Bentonite - Sand Sharry
(5) Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole From (Ft)| To®) | Pounds or Mg Wbt
Granular Bentonite Surface 24 40
. 6) Comrh,ems:
(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work Date of Abandonment
Eric Dahl-METCO/Dave Paulson-Soil Essentials 6/23/2010 — fOR DINR 011: (tf?i?” USE ONLY
Signatéip:_-ﬂfﬂ'son ing Work Date Signed ate Recelve oled By
A s/t 700 —
Streét or Route Telephone Number ments
1421 State Road 16 ( 608 )781-8879
City, State, Zip Code

WI 54601-

La Crosse




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Notice: Please c omplete For
291, 2912, 293, 295, and 299, W

to file this form may result in a forteiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year,
1 on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information.

Personally identifiable informatio

Route to: [ ] Drinking Water [_|Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management  [X] Remediation/Redevclopment Cother

WELL/PRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page1 of 2

m 3300-5 and return it io the appropiate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281,283, 289,
fis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure

depending on the program and conduct involved.

(2) EACILITY/ OWNER INFORMATION

(1) GENERALINFORMATION
WI Unique Well No.  |DNR Well ID No. |County Facility Name
_____ ' La Crosse Lindvig Auto Repair
G-12 ) Facility ID License/Permit/Monitoring No.
Common Well Name Gov't Lat (If applicable}
[ E [ Street Address of Well

SE SE 33 .17 LR, O
il 1/4 of il 1/4 of Sec. ; T.______ NJ [— [X] W

Grid Location

& N Os.

Local Grid Origin[] ~ ( estimated: [ ]) or Well Location []

Lat. 437 53" 58 . Long

91 5 ' 9 or

650 Highway 16 W

. Je OQw

City, Village, or Town
West Salem

Present Well Owner Original Ovwner

Jerry Ming

s c
ft. E. DDDZone

Street Address or Route of Owner
25212 West Lakeshore Drive

St. Plane ft. N.
Reason For Abandonment ‘W1 Unique Well No. City, State, Zip Code
Sampling Complete of Replacement Well _ __ __ __ __ Ingleside L 60041-

(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION

(4) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL

Original Construction Date  6/23/2010

O Monitoring Well

D Water Well : ~ | is available, please attach,
[X] Borehole / Drillhole

Construction Type:

[] Drilled [[] Driven (Sandpoint) [ Dug

[X] Other (Specify) Geoprobe

1f a Well Construction Report

Formation Type:

[X] Unconsolidétcd Formation D Bedrock
Total Well Depth (ft) __ 24 Casing Diameter (in.)
‘(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft)

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in) _2

‘Was Well Annular Space Grouted? [ ] Yes [d No [] Unknown

Pump & Piping Removed? ~ [] Yes [ No[x|] Not Applicable

_ Liner(s) Removed? [J Yes [J No [x|] Not Applicable
Screen Removed? [ Yes [] No[x] Not Applicable
Casing Leit in Place? [J Yes IX] No

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface?  [] Yes{ [ No
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface?  [X] Yes [] No
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? [ Yes[x] No

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? [ Yes[] No
Required Method of Placing Sealing Materal
] Conductor Pipe-Gravity [[] Conductor Pipe-Pumped

] Screened & Poured x| Other (Explain) .
(Bentonite Chips) ix] P Gravity
Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and
[] Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout [] Bentonite Chips

I

I
[ Concrete : [x] Granular Bentonite

[ Clay-Sand Shurry (11 Ib./gal. wt)) |

|

I

La Crosse WI

54601-

?
If Ygs, To What Depth? Feet D NP A D Bentonite - Cement Grout
Depth to Water (Feet) [1 Bentonite Chips [] Bentonite - Sand Sturry
(5) Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole From (FL)| To(Fr) | Pounds or %f;tel% -
Granular Bentonite Surfagc 24 40
_ (6) Comments:
(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work Date of Abandonment
Eric Dahl-METCO/Dave Paulson-Soil Essentials 6/23/2010 — dFOR DNR 0113 ?%?TY USE ONLY
Si g%mr;‘oﬂ"ersynjﬂni g Work Date Signed € Receive otecl By
e — //;’( 3 Z e Comiments
Street or Route Telephone Number ‘
1421 State Road 16 ( 608 )781-8879
City, State, Zip Code




State of Wisconsin . WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT
Department of Natural Resources Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page 1 of 2

appropiate DNR office and burean, Completion of this report isrequired by chs. 160, 281, 283,289,
Adin. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure
nment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information.

Notice: Please complete Form 3300-5 and return it tothe

291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis, Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis.
to file this form may result in a forteiture of between $10 and $25,000, or impriso

Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any

Route to: [ Drinking Water [ IWatershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [X] Remediation/Redevelopment [_JOther
(2y FACILITY / OWNER INFORMATION

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION
W1 Unique Well No.  [DNR Well ID No. | County Facility Name
_____ La Crosse Lindvig Auto Repair
G-13 | Facility ID License/Permit/Monitoring No.
Common Well Name —— Gov't Lat (If applicable)
‘B
SE 14 of SE_ 14ofsec. 33 ;117N 6 (| Strcet Address of Well
Grid Location . Xl w 650 Highway 16 W
' City, Village, or Town
fL D N. D S ft. E] E. D w. West Salem
Local Grid Origin[]  (estimated: [[]) or Well Location D Present Well Gwner Original Ovmer
. ] ¥ [ v i .
far 43° 53 " 58, " pong 91 5 9 . er|lemyMine ‘
B s ¢ N Street Address or Route of Owner
St. Plane ___ft N ft. E. LI Zone] 25212 West Lakeshore Drive
Reason For Abandonment WI Unique Well No. City, State, Zip Code
Sampling Complete : of ReplacementWell __ __ __ __ __ Ingleside IL 60041-

(4) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL

(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INF ORMATION
Pump & Piping Removed? [ Yes [] No [x] Not Applicable

Original Construction Date 6/23/2010° u ;
[ Monitoring Well Liner(s) Removed? [l Yes [J No[x| NotApplicable
nitoring We! » .
[ Water Well If a Well Construction Report Screen Removed? 1 Yes [7] No[x| Not Applicable
& ‘ is available, please attach. Casing Left in Place? ] Yes [X] No
[x] Borehole/ Drillhole ' ‘
L m i - : Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? [ Yes [ No
Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Risc o Surface?  [x] ¥ [~
) in, se'to Surface?
[] Drilled [] Driven (Sandpoint) ] Dug 1 g aerial fase race o8 ©
: . : Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? [] Yes[x] No
[X] Other (Specify) Geoprobe If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? [J Yes[] No
Farmation Type: ' " Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
[x] Unconsolidated Formation [ Bedrock D Conductor Pipe-Gravity [[] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth (ft.) 4 Casing Diameter (in.) O S(Cé’gg:;ggi ;S;; gho;;)rse)d - [x] Other (Explain) Gravity
(From sroundsuffacc} . Casing Depth (ft.) . Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) _ 2 ] Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only
[ sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout ] Bentonite Chips

[ Clay-Sand Slurry (11 Ih./gal. wt.)

[] Bentonite-Sand Sturry " © ] Bentonite - Cement Grout

!
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? Yes No Unknown !
= o opee = = = D Conerets : [X] Granular Bentonite
If Yes, To What Depth? - Feet }
1

1 Bentonite - Sand Slwrry

Depth to Water (Feet) v [C1 Bentonite Chips
(5) . Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole From (Ft.)| To (Fr) Pounds or %ﬁ(d %&lzioght
Surface | 4 6

_Granular Bentonite

(6) Comments:

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work Date of Abandonment
Eric Dahl-METCO/Dave Paulson-Soil Essentials 6/23/2010 = FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY
Signaty ersorPojng Work Date Signed date Received : Noted By
XOPP /jp‘/( ‘3/17//0 Comments
" Street or Route Telephone Number
1421 State Road 16 (608 )781-8879
City, State, Zip Code

La Crosse W1 ' 54601-




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Notice: Please camplete Form 3300-5 and ret
291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch.

to file this form mayresulti

Personally identifiable informatiom on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose.

Route to: |_1Drinking Water [IWatershed/Wastewater [C] waste Management

urn it tothe appropiate DNR office and bureaun. Compl
NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281
n a forteiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year,

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONM ENT
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page 1 of 2

etion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289,
, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stafs., failure
depending on the program and conduct involved.
NOTE: See the instructions for more information.

[X] Remediation/Redevelopment [_1Other

@) FACILITY / OWNER INFORMATION

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION
W1 Unique Well No.  [DNR Well ID No. |County Facility Name
e La Crosse Lindvig Auto Repair ‘
) Facility ID 1icense/Permit/Monitoring No.

G-14

Gov't Lot (If applicable)

Common Well Name

: T, 17 N;R. 6

e

SE_ 14 of SE_ 1/40f Scc. 33
Grid Location

X] w

Street Address of Well
650 Highway 16 W

. dE O w

City, Village, or Town

ft. D K. D S, ” West Salem
Local Grid Origin[]  (estimated: []) or Well Location O Prosont Woll Owrier Original Ovier
Ll ¥ " L L] " .
Lat. 43 53 58 . Long 91 5 9 or | Jerry Ming
s ¢ N Street Address or Route of Owner
St. Plane ft. N. i g 101 1 Zone 25212 West Lakeshore Drive
Reason For Abandonment 'WI Unique Well No. _ City, State, Zip Code
Sampling Complete of Replacement Well __ __ - __ __ Ingleside IL 60041-
lc4) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL

(3). WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION

Original Construction Date 6/ 23/2010

D Monitoting Well
D ‘Water Well
[X] Borehole / Drillhole

Construction Type:

[] Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) O Dug

If a Well Construction Report
is available, please attach.

[X] Other (Specify) Geoprobe
Formation Type:
{Xl Unconsolidated Formation

Total'Well Depth (fr) _4
(From groundsurface)

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in) _2

‘Was Well Annular Space Grouted?

Casing Diameter (in.):

Casing Depth (ft.)

] Yes [ No ] Unknown

D Bedrock

Pump & Piping Removed? ~ [] Yes [] No [x| Not Applicable

Liner(s) Removed? O Yes ] No [X] Not Applicable
Screen Removed? [ Yes [] Nofx] NotApplicable
Casing Left in Place? [ Yes IX] No

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? [] Yes [INa
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface?  [X] Yes [[] No
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? [J Yes[x] No

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? [ Yes [[1No
Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
[ Conductor Pipe-Gravity [] Conductor Pipe-Pumped

a S(%‘ggxtlggi ;:Kg (Ij,ﬁ;g;}d [X] Other (Explain) Gravity

Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and

] Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes anly
E] Sand-Cement (Concrets) Grout [] Bentonite Chips

1

D Concrete :
i [X] Granular Bentonite

[J Clay-Sand Shurry (11 Ib./gal. wt) |

A

1

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet )
D Bentonite-Sand Shurry " " ] Bentonite - Cemcr}t Grout
Depth to Water (Feet) 1 Bentonite Chips ] Bentonite - Sand Slurry
) Material Used To Fill Well/Drillkole From (Ft)| To @) | Pounds o 11:/1435 Rvé}[elf,’;ht
Granular Bentonite Surface 4 6
(6) Comments:
(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work Date of Abandonment
Eric Dahl-METCO/Dave Paulson-Soil Essentials 6/23/2010 i)m — dFOR DNR 011: (;C;quw USE ONLY
- eceive
Sig'natéreoﬁ?ersou Dging Work Date S/gncd ' o ev : Y
== / S g, 2276 Comments
Street or Route Telephone Number
1421 State Road 16 ( 608 >781-8879
City, State, Zip Code.

La Crosse

WI

54601-




WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONM ENT

State of Wisconsin
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page 1of 2

Department of Natural Resources
mpletion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281,283, 289,

281, 289, 291, 292, 293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats,, failure
year, depending on the program and conduct involved.

TE: See the instructions for more information.

5 and return it to the appropiate DNR office and bureau. Co

291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs.
to file this form may result in a forteiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one

Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NO

Notice: Please complete Form 3300+

Route to: [_]Drinking Water [_1Watershed/Wastewater ] Waste Management  [X] Remediation/Redevelopment [Clother
(2) FACILITY/ OWNER INFORMATION

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION
W1 Unique Well No.  [DNR Well ID No. (County : Facility Name
T La Crosse Lindvig Auto Repair
: G-15 : : o Facility ID License/Permit/Monitoring No.
Comumon Well Name Gov't Lot (If applicable}

SE 14 of SE  1/4 of Sec. 33 .117 N:R 6 1 E[ Street Address of Well
T ' X ®] 650 Highway 16 W

Grid Location .
City, Village, or Town
& LIE D w. West Salem

. N[O s.
Local Grid Origin[[]  (estimated: [[]) or Well Location ] Presont Well Owner Original Owner
N ° 1 " e v " .
Lat. 43 53 58 .- Long 91 5 9 . or | Jerry Ming
) s C N Street Address or Route of Owner
St. Plane ft. N. fe. £. L1CIC] Zone] 25212 West Lakeshore Drive
Reason For Abandonment WI Unique Well No. i City, State, Zip Code )
Sampling Complete of Replacement Well __ __ __ __ Ingleside L 60041-
(4) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL

(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION

Pamp & Piping Removed? ] Yes [] No [x| Not Applicable

Original Construction Date 6/23/2010 » ut
[ Monitoring Well Liner(s) Removed? [J Yes [] No[x] NotApplicable
. 1 \
[] Water Well If a Well Construction Report Sereen Removed? [ Yes [] No[x| NotApplicable
is available, please attach, Casing Left in Place? E] Yes [x] No
[Xl Borehole / Drillhole
. . Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface?  [] Yes [INo
Construction Type: . . ] RS N .,
[] Drilled [ Driven (Sandpoint) [] Dug D{d Seahn.g Material Rise to Surface?  [X] Yes [] Ne
. . . Did Material Settle Afier 24 Hours? [] Yes [x] No
[x] other (Specify) Geoprobe If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? [J Yes [ No
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Matenial
[x] ‘Unconsotidated Formation O Bedrock ] Conductor Pipe-Gravity 1 Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth (ft.) 24 Casing Dismeter (in.) O S(%’ggltlggig (I;gj};)rsd [x] Other (Explain) . . ty
’ (From groundsurface) Casmg Depth (ﬂ:) Seahng Materials For m(ynlmng wells and
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) _2 B Neat Cement Grout monritoring well boreholes only
' . Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 1 Bentonite Chi
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? [] Yes [ No [] Unknown [] Concrete o [ Bentonite Chips
1 IX] Granular Bentonite
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet [ Clay-Send Sty (11 1/gab W) 4 1 b e Grou
’ [ Bentonite-Sand Shurry " " " :

E] Bentonite Chips D Bentonite - Sand Slurry

Depth to Water (Feet)
)] Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole From Ft)| To@®) | Pounds or %{fd%gggm
Granular Bentonite Surface | 24 40
(6) Commcms:
Date of Abandonment

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work
FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY

Eric Dahl-METCO/Dave Paulson-Soil Essentials - ‘
Date Received - Noted By

Signaturg.of Per oing Work Date Signed
e 5/27/10 —
omments

Street or Route Telephone Number
1421 State Road 16 ( 608 >781-8879

City, State, Zip Code
La Crosse

6/23/2010

WwI 54601-




WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT

State of Wisconsin
Form 3300-3 2/2000 Page 1 of 2

Departmént of Natural Resources

Notice: Please complete Form 3300-5and return it tothe appropiate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281,283,289,
- 291,292,293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats.,and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure

to file this form may result in a forteiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
Personally identifiable informztion on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information.

1 Waste Management  [X] Remediation/Redevclopment [other

Route to: [ Drinking Water [CWatershed/Wastewater
(2) FACILITY/ OWNER INF ORMATION

1) GENERAL INFORMATION
W1 Unique WellNo.  [DNR Well ID No. |County Facility Name
_____ La Crosse Lindvig Auto Repair
Facility ID License/Permit/Monitoring No.

G116 Gov't Lot (If applicable)

SE 44 of. SE 14 of Sec. 33 .1 17 NR 6 [ E [ Street Address of Well
- [XI w| 650 Highway 16 W

Common Wi ell Name

Grid Location
City, Village, or Town
‘ . OIN s. . JE DOW.| o satem
Local Grid Origin[[]  ( estimated: []) or Well Location O Present Well Owner Original Owner
Lat. 43 ° 53 " 58, " Long 91 5 "9 . ‘:)r Jerry Ming
o g s ¢ N Street Address or Route of Owner
St. Plane ft. N. . §. C1CIC] Zone] 25212 West Lakeshore Drive
Reason For Abandonment ~ {WI Unique Well No. City, State, Zip Code
Sampling Complete of ReplacementWell __ __ __ __ __ Ingleside IL 60041-
(4) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL

(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION

Pump & Piping Removed? [ Yes [ No[x] Not Applicable

Original Construction Date _6/23/2010 : et - .
L. ’ ) ner(s) kemoved: Yes [] No[x] NotApplicable
D Monitoring Well i
[ Water Well If a Well Construction Report Screen Removed? [ Yes [] No[x] NotApplicable
& et is available, please attach. Casing Left in Place? [ Yes [X] No
[X] Borehole / Drillhole ) ) -
. ‘Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? [[] Yes[ ] No
Construction Type: ‘ id Sealing Material Rise to Surface? Yes [ N
[] Drilled [] Driven (Sandpoint) [1 Dus D{d e n.g aterial Rise to Surface?  [X] Yes [[] No
G b Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? [ Yes[x] No
[x] Other (Specify) Geoprobe . If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? O Yes[] No
» Formation Type: : ' Required Metnod of Placing Sealing Material
[x] Unconsolidated Formation O Bedrgck [] Conductor Pipe-Gravity [C] Conductor Pipe-Purmped
Total Well Depth (ft) _ 24 Casing Dismeter (in.) ______ O s&”gﬁ?ﬁ&é g;;;g;;‘ [x] Other (Bxplain) ., ey
(Fr@ groundsurface) - Casing Depth (ft) Sealing Materials For momoring wells and
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in) _2 ' ) B Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only
) Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 1 Bentonite Chi
‘Was Well Annular Space Grouted? ] Yes O No [[] Unknown [ Concrete { [] Bentonite ps.
] [ Clay-Saad St (11 h/gal. wt) i [X] Granular Bentonite
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet ay- urry J/gal. wt.) = )
* ——————e . " 1 Bentonite - Cement Grout
: : ] [ Bentonite-Sand Shuery ,

D Bentonite - Sand Slarry

(5) Material Used To Fill Well/Drilthole From (Ft)| To(Ft) | Pounds o %{fd%?g?gm

Depth to Water (Feet) [1 Bentonite Chips

Surface 24 . 40

Granular Bentonite

(6) Comments:

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work Date of Abandonment
TOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY

Eric Dahl-METCO/Dave Paulson-Soil Essentials 6/23/2010 i
Date Received : Noted By

Si gr?pffpersmﬂ)ﬁin Work Date Signed
%.f;( {9 /27/( 2 Comments

Street or Route Telephone Number
1421 State Road 16 ( 608 >781-8879

City, State, Zip Code
La Crosse

WI 54601-
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TABLE 1

Storage Tank Inventory

Former Lindvig duto & Truck

West Salem, Wisconsin

COMM
Hepistration
Number

Capacity
(Gallons)

Product

Composition

{rate Remowved

HI9993

1000

Leaded Gasoline

| Coated Steel

477157

309994

4.000

Unleaded Gasoline

 Coated Siee

477797

409995

Fuel Onl

Coated Stee

1797

410120

300

hesel

477797

4112}

(3 L
g
o] &

Waste Oil

1
Coated Steel
1

Coated Steel

47797

Mot

COMM - Depaniment of Commerce

{COMM Dy




TABLE 2

Soil Analytical Resulis
Furmer Lindvig Auto & Prack
West Sulemr, Wisconsin

Dhepth et (RN GRQ | DRO Total
4 ipprvy | (ppi} | (ppid | Benzene | Ethylbenzene | MTBE | Toluene L2A4-TMEB | 1L35-TME | Xvlenes
i NA | =42 A  HA NA N& NA , Ir: MA

Sample
f West Ead Fuel O LIS
8.2 Fasl Fnd Fuel (H1 HIST
3| North End Dicsel UST
Qe South Fnd Diesel UST
Cemder Eastern Gasoline (ST
Sauth End B-G
Nowth End E-
Center Western Gasolime U5 )
1 Sauth Fnd W-Gnealine 18T BRI ¥ 10| 2@ | NA ] NA NA NA NA NA WA
North End W-Gaespline ST H4AVTeT H SR KU B WA MA MA NA | NA NA NA
Waste OF UST G177 f s WA BBOO Y NA A MA 1 NA NA A
West D 960 | 4800 | NA | NA NA NA | NA NA NA
~ Cast Di 8 | <30 [NA | NA NA NA T NA | HA NA

i | mA |79 =25 | <13 <25 | «2a =35 ST R

“Te | NA | 72 | RA _ NA NA NMA | ONA | NA | NA
By =42 M MA HA A WA WA BN
T NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA
NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NG
NA | NA NA 1 NA | ONA NA NA :

sl
¥
)

[
)
ey
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1
and

1
~n

r:l,sm
of
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UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN GEOLOGICAL & NATURAL HISTORY SURVEY
Madison, Wisconsin 53705

3817 Mineral Point Rd.,

" Sample Nos.

Log No.

LC-28
102903-102908

Formations: unknown, Mt.

Remarks:

and from 498' to 520°

Simon Sandstone

- C ty:
Well mame West Salem Village Well #2 ounty: TLa Crosse R.6 W.
Town of Hamilton Completed... early 1934,10/34,1938 T | :
Owner. . Village of West Salem Field check. ‘ i T
Address.. Village Hall Altitude....822' ETM 16 | ! )
West Salem, WI 54669 Use......... Municipal N | F
Driller.. Layne-Northwest Co. (342'-520") Static w.l,. A Bl
Engineer, Spec. cap... 14 GPM/ft (10/34) | |
Sec. 3
Locatlon near center Wﬁ,NWﬁ,NWﬂ,SEﬁ,SeC 3,T16W,R6W Quad. West Salem 7%’
Drill Hole Casing & Liner Pipe or Curbing
Dia.j from to [Dia,. from to |DPia. Wgt.& Kind | from to |Dia. Wgt.& Kind | from to
16"?71 0 56%"' 12" wrought irot
12" | 56%' | 360' pipe 0 |56%'
10" | -360' | 520°
Drilling method: Grout from to
Samples from 498' to 520'Rec'd: 9/38 '
ples. ' cement 0 56%’
Studied by: F. T. Thwaites

Published: 8/8/90

Drill hole is very crooked at 85'.

Well deepened by Layne-Northwest Co. from 342" to 498" in October,
in 1938.

In October 1934, well was tested at 225 GPM with 16 feet of drawdown.

log of test hole at this site.

1934,

See end of log for driller's
LOG OF WELL: ¢

Page

Graphic Rock Grain Size
Depths p‘ Color - Miscellaneous Characteristics
Section Type Mode| Range
[+ 9 .
n brer— e i
t 0-342 NO|SAMPLE, Driller Heports "old|well".
ol ) [
W
e
34— e, ) por
42~ ‘NO SAMPLE, Driller reports blue|shale.
359365 NO |[SAMPLE, Driller Heports very|coarse white and yellow sand.
6 NO |SAMPLE., DOriller feports soft|sand and shale streaks.
Mt.
384 NO |SAMPLE, Driller neports whitg sand.
S
384~402 NO |SAMPLE, Driller Heports sand{and shale streaks.
| V)
M| __400-218 : NO [SAMPLE, Driller feports whitk sand.
o /
418-430 NOSAMPLE. Driller neports hard|white sand.
N
430-438 NO SAMPLE. Driller reports coarse yellow sand.
438-454 NO |SAMPLE. Drfller Heports whitp sand with hard streaks,
454-470 NO [SAMPLE, Driller reports white sand.
1 of 2




UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN GEOLOGICAL & NATURAL HISTORY SURVEY Log No. LC-28

3817 Mineral Point Rd., Madison, Wisconsin 53705 Sample Nos. 102903-102908

Well rame: West Salem Village Well #2

Graphic Rock Grain Size. .
Depths .p' Color Miscellaneous Characteristics
Section Type Mode] Range
Mt 470-475 ) NQ SAMPLE, Dtiller |reports sandl with yellow sand streaks.
S 42%4%? NQ SAMPLE. Driller jreports white sand.
f\l1 493495 / NQ SAMPLE, Driller lreports yellow sand.
O —495-498 TR NO_SAMPLE., Driller reports brown sand.
N —498-501 : w1123 N Sandstone | Pink gray [Fn/C — —
501-509 [’ . " Gray M/c — —_
909-513 e ORI NQ_SAMPLE.
178 513520 s ittt Sandstons | Gray W/C — =
EIND OF LIOG
Drillen's log of tést holle:
White sandstore . 0=70!
Streak mixed with flint 70174 i
Blue safdston 741-104!
Streak mixed with flint 1041-106!
Mixed blue clay and sandsfone 106!'-128!
Soft bléie sandstone 1281-198! )
Blue clay : 19811998
Blue sapdstond 1991-225!

Page 2 of

2




LA CROSSE INTERSTAIE FAIB.WELL, WEST SALEH, WIS.

swq Sec.33, Tok
Layne-Nort

., R.6 ¥,

Company, Drillers, September, 1957
Sampled examined by Jo Steuerwald, Noso 197305-197385

0-g

“1Sand, fine to cosrse, coco brown,soma organic |m
5-20 :|Send, fine to medium,some gilt and ¢lay,brown, 16" pipe
. S glaucomitic and dolomitic : cement
-8 20=25 Sand.fine,green-brown,glauconitic & dolomitic 0=42%6"
Ul 25=65 Sand, fine, light brown, some clay, -7 .
Rj - glauconitic 38*6"water
¥ _ 42°6®
A .
C
E
65-1C5 . zlag, 'dark brow-gray, very silty, dolomitic
5 5 O.
- lO' pipe
105-132 if Sand, coarse, light medium gray, few pebbles
: !| of chert and sandstone
122-138 Clay, very dark brown, little sand, much
—| organic material
142 738-142 1Sand,fine-medas,medsgray,some brns.organic met. o,
142-145 #NSandstone,fine=vy.coarge gla ‘medigv..nnme gil 155
149190 ;;%qndstone‘verv chersa Lo meda cr-.mpdAaray
150-155 H3endstone, f‘1np-mpnium cu;gj_n_ed,,medium__g_r_a__y____.
| [ d55=160 —~iSandstone, Vysc i m eray. |
B - 160=195% ‘|Sandstone, fine to coarse grained, medium gray
al .
Ul
- [T199=200- %ESandstone. fige-med, zrained, medium gray : 9 7/8"hole
'42 ' 200-215 Sandstone,fine to coarse grainedy medium gray
A 215-220 Sandgtone, fine to medium greined, lightggray |
§ : 220~230 |5andstone, fine to coarse graineds med. gray
E| 230-240 *|Sandstone, fine to medium grained, light gray
= 240~-247 3| Sendstone,fine=conrse Qr,.ltozv..some sho& il
247-<250 \Shele, green gray ‘
250-300 - !|Sandstone, fine to very coarse gra1ned, light
: ov|erays dolomitic
i
v
K 158 L '
M| - 300-310 |10 'ifiSandstone,fine-medium grained,light gray,dolon
T 1
] | 310352 |42 .X|Sandstons, fine to coarse grained, light gray,
S| >ialightly dolomitic
1
M
0f. -
N 352~370 | 18 ~-Bandstone, very coarse grained, some fine
1 ' ~:¢| grained, light gray :
85| 370-385 |15 % .gé Sendstons, fine grained, light gray, dolomiti
Tested for 8 hours at 420 gop.me, specific capacity = 9.0 g.p«m./?t. drawdown

 Additional copies may be secured from the Wisconsin Geological Survey,Science Hall,Madigon 6,%._




CMISCOUNSIN GMULOGIUAL SURVEY, Science Hell, Madison 6, Wisgonsln

Log BHo. LC~-41 . .

" Formations:

Surface, Dresbach,,

group undivided,

Tested for 24 hours st 330 g.p.m., 8pecific capacity =

bl gepome [f4, oOf drawdown.

#5 ﬂ
LA GBOSSEI COUNTY HOSPITAL WELL, WEST SALEH WISCONSI‘K
SEX, -Secs 3; T 16W, R 6 e e
_ Davy Engineering Company, Engineer ' “/y
. Fisher Well Drilling Co., Driller, August, 1957 X
._Sample Nos. 196 60—196592 203123-203188 - Examined by J, B, Steuemld :
0~ 6 7 7 S5i1t, & fine sand, yellow-brown . 5 18% ot
6 = 10 I Sapd, vy fine to fine, silty, glauc,, yel-b ] | 47 bipe |
Q- 15 Silt, sa.n ., ¥, glauconitic, dolomitic o -|cement grou
15« 50 Sand, fine, yellow-brown, some silt, glau- 1. [ :
S N conitic, dolomitic + ,
u| JF
Sand, fine to medium, some silt, tan—gzra : i .
R 50 - 60 s1ifzhtly dolomitic &7, 46' water
; 60 - 70 Sand, buff, fine, glauconitic =T [ 62!
- 70 = 75 Sand,fine,silty,yel-brn,dolo,,micaceous,glauch
I 75 - 95 Sand, buff, fine to medium, glauconitie :
¢ 5 = 100 Sand%coarse,‘vellcwégrav 12" pipe ‘;
3 100 - 115 Sand, buff, fine to medium, glauconitic 5,
115 - 120 Sand, coarse %O fine, bt
Q —122% \S11%,& sand,dolo.,drab-brn,some organic mail, | f
11222 130 1" Send, fine Lo coars | |
1307= 135 Clay, dark STay-browh, sahdy
145/ 135 = ;45 Jsf%‘l%ler Tegorts €0 gggktgtfiﬁs'
145 - 155 : S%gdgtogele’é coarse grained some fine grained, , , 147
. & | 1
158 - 178 .| Sandstone, very fine to very coarse grained, ! : !
some crushing ofv grains, gray, pyritie | I i
| 3
D - Sandstone, coarse, some fine grained, gray | 12° 1 ‘
175 - 190 pyTitic | ' ' { | 127 hole
B 190 = 245 Sandstone, very fine to some coarse grained, | |
el gray, little gray shale 225-230 | :
l
l
s l
l |
B | |
l ’ |
4 245 - 260 Sandstone, fine to coarse grained, light gray, { |
'c some gray shale ! ]
260 - 270 Sandstone, very fine to some cr, gra.ined, gray | ! '
H 270 ~ 280 Shale, gray, silty & sandy, micaceous I[ |
280 = 290 : Sandstone, fine to coarse, light gray | :
290 - 305 Sandstone, very fine to very coarse grained, ! |
170 = .| 1light gray, dolomitic - {Q [B
. 05 - 31 { Sandstone, fine to some very coarse gralnes bo.ooBack £ill d
| TG 305 .3 5 f_1ight erey, dolomitie 82558 5 T of zrfnzeiv
' 310% Total depth




Site Investigation Report-METCO
Lindvig Auto & Truck Repair

STANDARD OF CARE

The analysis and conclusions expressed in this report are based upon data obtained from the
indicated subsurface locations and from other sources discussed in this report. Actual
subsurface conditions may vary and may not become evident without further assessment.

All work conducted by METCO is in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and
engineering practices and they neither imply nor intend warranty.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions or require
additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

"| Jason T. Powell, hereby certify that | am a scientist as that term is defined in s.NR 712.03
(3), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in
this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable
requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code."

> 7/5»&( 4///7///

Jason T. Powell Date 7
‘Staff Scientist

"I Ronald J. Anderson, hereby certify that | am a hydrogeologist as that term is defined in
s.NR 712.03 (1), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the
information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in
compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code."

M ¢ /4%/2/

Ronald J. Anderson PG Daté
Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service






